
Georgia College Georgia College 

Knowledge Box Knowledge Box 

Georgia College Catalogs Special Collections 

Spring 1899 

Catalog 1899 - 1890 Catalog 1899 - 1890 

Georgia College and State University 

Follow this and additional works at: https://kb.gcsu.edu/catalogs 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Georgia College and State University, "Catalog 1899 - 1890" (1899). Georgia College Catalogs. 97. 
https://kb.gcsu.edu/catalogs/97 

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Special Collections at Knowledge Box. It has been 
accepted for inclusion in Georgia College Catalogs by an authorized administrator of Knowledge Box. 

https://kb.gcsu.edu/
https://kb.gcsu.edu/catalogs
https://kb.gcsu.edu/sc
https://kb.gcsu.edu/catalogs?utm_source=kb.gcsu.edu%2Fcatalogs%2F97&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=kb.gcsu.edu%2Fcatalogs%2F97&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://kb.gcsu.edu/catalogs/97?utm_source=kb.gcsu.edu%2Fcatalogs%2F97&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages




NINTH ANNUAL

ANNOUNCEMENT AND CATALOGUE

o r  t h e

G e o r g i a  

N o r m a l m jIn d u st r ia l  C o l l e g e ,

/'AlLLEDGEVILLE, GA.

1899- 1900.

NEXT SESSION BEGINS ON WEDNESDAY, SEPTEM BER 12. 1900.

A TLA N TA , GA.:
TH E FOOTE & D AV IES COM PANY, 

P r i n t e r s  a n d  B i n d e r s .



BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

Hon. F . G. duBIG N O N , P r e s i d e n t ,

N E W N A N .

C a p t . T. F . N E W E L L , V i c e - P r e s i d e n t ,

MILLEDGEVILLE.

Hon. R. N. L A M A R , S e c r e t a r y a n d  T r e a s u r e r ,

MILLEDGEVILLE.

A. R . F R E E M A N , 
n e w n a n .

Hon. JA S . M. D uP R E E ,
M ONTEZUM A.

Hon. B U F O R D  M. D A V IS ,
MACON.

Hon. EN O C H  H. C A L L A W A Y ,
AUGUSTA.



RESOLUTIONS

Touching the Death of Hon. W illiam Yates Atkinson.
Again we are called upon to mourn with all Georgia the death 

of one of her most eminent Statesmen, and a Director of the 
Georgia Normal and Industrial College.

Ex-Governor William Y. Atkinson has been cut down by the 
relentless scythe-bearer ere he had passed the flower of his man­
hood ; yet he lived long enough to impress his wonderful person­
ality upon the world, to render to his State great services, to 
place his countrymen and coming generation under lasting ob­
ligations to his genius, and to receive from the hands of his peo­
ple honors which with rare exception have been reserved to 
crown the head of age.

Where all of his characteristics were so marked if he had a 
dominant virtue it was loyalty to his friends. He shrank from no 
responsibility. He was a born leader and ruler of men. Brave, 
bold, honest and patriotic, his first and last thought was the 
welfare of his people. The honors heaped upon him by a grate­
ful State were well earned by illustrious deeds. Great as had 
been his services, great as had been his honors, they were but 
promise of greater, had he been spared to the allotted time of 
man.

The women of Georgia had long appealed to her rulers to give 
equal opportunities with those afforded her sons to her daugh­
ters, for a broader culture of mind and soul, to fit them for a 
wider field of industrial usefulness. Their appeal had fallen, not 
upon deaf but upon helpless ears. At last their cries for succor 
touched a responsive chord in the heart of William Y . Atkin­
son. Under the inspiration of that noble helpmeet, who staid 
his heart in the hour of defeat, shared in his triumphs and now



mourns “and would not be comforted because he is not,”  he pre­
pared and introduced into the General Assembly, of which he 
was then a leading member, a bill for the establishment of this 
College. His plans were so beneficent, his structure so com­
plete, the edifice he builded so beautiful, that it at once com­
manded, not only the adhesion, but the support of all Georgia. 
He was appointed the first on its Board of Directors, and his 
wife upon its Board of Visitors; and fittingly they became the 
first and only presidents of their respective boards. From the 
moment of its conception down to the hour of his death, the 
success of this college occupied the foremost place in his en­
deavors. He labored for it untiringly, unceasingly, triumphant­
ly. He has made it a “ light of the world, a city that is set on an 
hill.”  A  greater work no man hath done. Long after his ex­
istence will cease to be remembered, his labors on its behalf will 
continue to bear fruit, enriching and blessing mankind. Where­
fore be it,

Resolved 1st. That in the untimely death of Governor Atkin­
son Georgia has lost one of her truest and most ioyal sons and 
an honored citizen; we, an earnest co-laborer; The Georgia 
Normal and Industrial College, its illustrious head and most 
efficient Director.

2. That we extend to his bereaved widow and family our 
deepest sympathies.

3 That we dedicate a page upon our minutes to his memory, 
and direct that these resolutions be published in the next issue 
01 our Catalogue.

E. H. C a l l a w a y ,

J .  M. Du F r e e .

B. M. D avis.
Committee.

Atlanta, Ga., August 18, 1899.

r



FACULTY.

J .  H A R R IS  C H A P P E L L , A.M ., Ph .D ., P r e s i d e n t . 

T. J .  W O O FT E R , A.M .,
Professor of Pedagogy.

J .  L. B E E S O N , A.M ., P h .D.,
Professor of Natural Science.

M IS S  P A U L IN E  P E A R C E ,
Teacher of Mathematics.

M IS S  R O B E R T A  H O D GSO N ,
Teacher of English.

M IS S  A G N E S  M O RG A N ,
Teacher of Latin.

M IS S  JU L IA  A. F L IS C H , A. M.
Teacher of Stenography and English , Greek and Roman History.

M IS S  A L IC E  N A P IE R  
Principal of Sub-Freshm an Class.

M IS S  E L IZ A B E T H  B. M cL E L L A N ,
Normal Training Teacher.

M IS S  J E S S I E  M. S N Y D E R ,
Assistant Normal Training Teacher.

M IS S  F L O R E N C E  H. F IT C H ,
Teacher of Free-H and Drawing.

M IS S  A M Y  H IL L  
Teacher of Physical Training.

M IS S  E M Y  N O R R IS  
Teacher of Bookkeeping.

M IS S  A N N A  R IT C H IE ,
Assistant Teacher of English and Latin.

M IS S  E M M A  W H A T L E Y , 
Teacher of Preparatory Class.



M IS S  JE N N IE  T. FO RD  
Teacher of Cooking and Household Economics.

M RS. A. R. P H IL L IP S , 
Teacher of Dressmaking.

M RS. S. H. R A G L A N D , 
Assistant Teacher of Dressmaking.

M RS. J .  A. C A R A K E R . 
Teacher of Sewing.

M IS S  S U S IE  W ILC O X , 
Assistant Teacher of Sewing.

M RS. M. R . L A M A R ,
Principal Teacher of Piano.

M IS S  G E R T R U D E  T R E A N O R . 
M IS S  JE A N N E T T E  Z A C H R Y , 

Assistant Teachers of Piano.

M ISS  M A R Y  R. D U G G A N , 
Teacher of Vocal Music.

M ISS  E L L A  McD. A L F O R D , 
Teacher of Fine Art.

M RS. K A T E  G L E N N , 
M RS. E L L A  L . W IM B IS H , 

Matrons.

M RS. G. G. G A U SE ,
M IS S  L IZ Z IE  P. N A P IE R ,

Housekeepers.

K . C. B U L L A R D , 
Bookkeeper.

M RS. A L B E R T A  T. GO U LD , 
Librarian.

A. R. P H IL L IP S , 
Superintendent of Grounds.



PREFACE

B y  consulting the index at the end of this pamphlet the reader 
may turn readily to any subject on which he may wish to be 
specially informed.

Prospective patrons and students are earnestly requested to 
read with special care the articles on “ Government” and “ Busi­
ness Regulations.”  Please understand that every one of these 
laws will be rigidly enforced, and persons not willing to render 
a perfect obedience to them are urged to keep away from this 
school.

Special attention is also called to the articles on “ Class En­
trance Exam inations,”  “ The S ix  Courses of Study,” and “ In­
structions to Applicants.”  It is important that all persons 
expecting to patronize the school should study these subjects 
with care.

In preparing this catalogue, the President has tried to give 
all the information necessary for those who think of patronizing 
the institution. Owing to the multiplicity of subjects, however, 
and the brief space in which they had to be treated, he has doubt­
less failed to be sufficiently explicit on some points, so persons 
wishing further information are requested to write to the Presi­
dent, at Milledgeville, and he will answer promptly and fully any 
questions they may a sk ; but to avoid needless correspondence 
he begs that every inquirer before writing will look carefully and 
see if he can not find what he wants to know clearly stated some­
where in the catalogue.



CALENDAR FOR SESSION 1900-1901.

1900.

S e p t e m b e r  12th, Wednesday.— Opening Day.
N o v e m b e r  29th, Thursday.—Thanksgiving Holiday. 
D e c e m b e r  24th to J a n u a r y  1st ( 19 0 1) .— Christmas Holidays.

1901.
J a n u a r y  19th, Saturday.—R. E . Lee Memorial Day.' 
F e b r u a r y  4th to F e b r u a r y  8th.— Intermediate Examinations. 
A p r i l  26th, Friday.— Confederate- Memorial Day.
M a y  3d, Friday.— Annual May Holiday.
M a y  24th to M a y  30th.— Final Examinations.
J u n e  1st to J u n e  4th.— Closing Exercises.







Georgia Normal and Industrial 
College.

HISTORY.

The original bill for the establishment of this institution was 
introduced in the House of Representatives of the Georgia Legis­
lature in the summer of 1889 by the late lamented Hon. W. Y . 
Atkinson, then a member of the Georgia Legislature and after­
wards for two terms Governor of Georgia. Mr. Atkinson was 
president of the Board of Directors of the institution from its 
foundation up to the day of his death, and was always most zeal­
ously devoted to its interests. His U n tim e ly  death about a yeai 
ago, before he had yet reached the prime of his manhood, was a 
grievous misfortune to the school and a signal loss to the entire 
State.

The measure for the establishment of the institution met with 
great favor from the legislative assembly and passed both 
houses by a large majority. On the 8th of November, 1889, the 
act received the Governor’s signature and became a law.

The enterprise was received with hearty enthusiasm by the 
people and the press throughout the State. A  year was spent 
in perfecting arrangements for the establishment of the school, 
and on November 27, 1890, the corner-stone of the Main Col­
lege Building was laid with impressive ceremonies in the pres­
ence of the Governor and the entire body of the Georgia Legis­
lature and many distinguished men and women, who had come 
from all parts of the State to do honor to the occasion. On 
M ay 16, 1891, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held in 
Atlanta, a president was elected for the institution. A t meet­
ings held several weeks subsequently in Milledgeville and in 
Atlanta the other members of the faculty were elected, and plans 
for the organization of the school were fully outlined.



14 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

On Monday, September 30, 1891, the College was opened. 
There were present on the first day eighty-eight pupils, coming 
from fifty-two counties in the State. This number was increased 
during the session to one hundred and seventy-one pupils, com­
ing from seventy-five counties. T.he session .closed with appro­
priate commencement exercises on June 21st, 1892. The school 
in its first year’s work had surpassed the best expectations of 
its most sanguine friends, and the fame of the institution had 
spread throughout the State.

After a vacation of three months the school was re-opened 
for its annual session on Wednesday, September 2 1, 1892, 
There were present on the first day two hundred and sixty-eight 
pupils, coming from eighty-two different counties in Georgia. 
The enrollment for the entire session reached three hundred and 
sixty-nine pupils, coming from ninety-eight counties in the State.

Since the beginning of the second year the school has been 
almost constantly crowded to its utmost capacity, the average at­
tendance being about three hundred and twenty students. Fully 
ninety-five per cent, of those who attend are boarding pupils, or 
pupils from a distance, coming from all parts and sections of the 
State. From first to last every county in the State except two 
has been represented.

During the nine years’ existence of the school more than seven 
hundred of its students, graduates and under graduates, have 
earned their own living by the practice of the profession and the 
industrial arts that they acquired in this institution, and more .than 
ninety per cent, of its graduates have followed for a livelihood 
the business that they learned here. All over Georgia and other 
States these former students of the Georgia Normal and Indus­
trial College are filling acceptably and at good pay responsible 
positions as teachers, stenographers, bookkeepers, dressmakers, 
etc.

These facts prove conclusively that there was great need in 
Georgia for an instituiton for the professional and industrial edu­
cation of women, and that the Georgia Normal and Industrial 
College is in large measure supplying that need.

The institution never loses sight of the fact, however, that



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 15

nearly every woman is destined to become to a greater or less 
extent a home-maker, and that, after all, that is her most import­
ant calling. Hence from the beginning one of the prime aims of 
the College has been to fit the young women of Georgia for 
proper home-making by giving them a careful and thorough 
course of instruction in such branches as cooking, household, 
economics, home sanitation, sewing, dressmaking, etc. 
It has been exceedingly gratifying to observe that these studies, 
which make for domestic utility, have become each succeeding 
year more and more popular with the pupils and there has per­
haps been more growth and progress in that direction than in 
any other branch of the school.

The College has now become thoroughly installed in the con­
fidence and the affections of the people of Georgia. The wisdom 
of its progressive and aggressive steps in the education of women 
has been demonstrated beyond the cavil of a doubt and the benefi­
cent practical results are showing themselves in many ways 
throughout the State.

A t the recent annual meeting of the Board of Directors meas­
ures were adopted for several important improvements in the 
departments of the College, and the institution will start on its 
tenth annual session prepared, it is believed, to do better work 
than ever before.

LOCATION.

The College is located in Milledgeville, a town of five thou­
sand inhabitants, situated in Baldwin county, on the Oconee 
River, near the geographical center of the State. As the old cap­
ital of the State for so many years during the most interesting 
periods of Georgia’s history and in the days of her greatest states­
men, it is full of inspiring historic associations. It is now a quiet, 
reposeful town, entirely free from those excitements, distractions 
and temptations that are so apt to withdraw the minds of young 
people, to a greater or less exent, from the earnest pursuit of their 
studies.

It is a very healthful place, being free from malaria and all 
climatic diseases. The town is abundantly supplied with the pur­



16 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

est water from an admirable system of waterworks. The sur­
rounding country is rolling in its formation and presents to the 
eye as beautiful and varied landscapes as can be seen anywhere 
in Georgia. The soil in the vicinity is very productive, and .the 
people are generally in a prosperous condition. The society is as 
good as can be found in any locality in the State. There are 
Methodist, Baptist, Presbyterian, Episcopal and Catholic churches 
in the town, with regular services in each every Sunday.

The town is easily accessible from all parts of the State by 
means of the Macon and Augusta Railroad and the Central of 
Georgia Railway.

In Milledgeville is located the Middle Georgia Military and 
Agricultural College, a well-conducted and flourishing school at­
tended by many young men from all parts of the State.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS.

THE MA.IN COLLEGE BUILDING
Is situated near the center of the twenty-acre lot given by the 
State for this purpose. It is a beautiful and commodious edi­
fice, four stories high, constructed in the best style of modern 
school architecture, with admirably arranged assembly-halls, 
classrooms, art and music rooms, cloak-rooms, and closets. It 
is supplied throughout with water and gas. The hot-water sys­
tem of heating, acknowledged to be the best in the world, is ex­
clusively used, and the ventilation is in strict accordance with the 
best-known laws of sanitary science. The entire structure cost 
nearly fifty thousand dollars. It is used exclusively for teaching 
or classroom purposes, and will accommodate three hundred and 
sixty pupils.

ATKINSON HALL.
This is the new Dormitory erected four years ago at a cost of 

twenty-five thousand dollars. It is located fifty yards south of 
the Main College Building. It is a handsome brick building and 
accommodates one hundred and forty students, besides apart­
ments for the matron, housekeeper, and several teachers.



A
TK

IN
SO

N
 

H
A

LL 
(Part 

of 
College 

D
orm

itory).





G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 19

It is heated by steam and lighted by electricity. There are 
bathrooms and water-closets on every floor, and the entire house 
is furnished in every way with the best modern conveniences. 
The rooms are commodious and airy ; most of them are arranged 
for two students each; a few larger ones accommodate four stu­
dents each.

The building was named for that distinguished Georgian, the 
late lamented Gov. W. Y . Atkinson, who may justly be regarded 
as the founder of the College, and who was always its most de­
voted and helpful friend.

THE MANSION

Is another Dormitory situated on another lot across the street 
from the Main College Building. It is the magnificent “ Execu­
tive Mansion,”  or Governor’s residence, of former years, when 
Milledgeville was the capital of the State. It is a grand and spa­
cious old building in the old Colonial style of architecture, and 
besides its impressive appearance it has been rendered sacred by 
many noble historic associations. It is as sound now from base­
ment to cupola as it was when it was first erected sixty-two years 
ago. Eight years ago its interior was thoroughly remodeled and 
arranged for the new purpose to which it has been put, and during 
the summer of 1895 many repairs and improvements were made 
both on the outside and inside of the building.

THE ANNEX

Is situated on the north side of the Mansion, with which it is 
connected by a short arcade, or covered passage-way, the two 
forming practically one establishment. The Annex was erected 
eight years ago, and is a handsome three-story brick structure. 
The extensive ground floor is occupied by a study-hall and a 
recreation-hall, and the two upper floors are taken up with bed­
rooms.

Between the Mansion and Annex is a three-story brick build­
ing with bathrooms and water-closets of the latest patterns and 
the best sanitary plumbing.



20 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

THE COOKING SCHOOL
Occupies a*neat frame cottage of two large rooms. The building 
is situated on the College grounds about three hundred yards 
from the Main College Building.

EQUIPMENT.
The equipment of the College is new and is first-class in every 

particular. The recitation-rooms are all furnished with the best 
single desks and with an ample supply of maps, charts, and all 
needful accessories of teaching. The laboratory is supplied with 
the very best apparatus, appliances, and specimens for teaching 
the natural sciences. The various Industrial Departments have 
splendid outfits of everything necessary to carry on successfully 
their several branches of work. The school of Physical Culture 
is supplied with apparatus embracing the essential features of a 
thoroughly equipped gymnasium. The dormitories are hand­
somely furnished throughout.

THE LIBRARY.
This is an important adjunct to the College and an invaluable 

aid to its work. It occupies a pleasant and commodious room 
easily accessible, and has an ample outfit of shelves, tables, chairs, 
etc. It now contains about two thousand volumes, comprising 
mainly books of reference and standard works in art, science and 
literature. These are constantly used by pupils as supplementary 
to text-books in the pursuit of their studies.

A  considerable sum is spent yearly in the purchase of new books 
for the library, and its shelves are thus kept constantly supplied 
with the best things in current literature and with standard works 
in nearly all departments of letters. The books are selected with 
great care by the members of the faculty. The library is also sup­
plied with choice magazines and periodicals, and with the leading 
daily newspapers published in Georgia. These the students read 
with great interest and intelligence, thus keeping up well with 
the important current events of the day.

We believe that no library connected with any educational in­
stitution was ever more constantly or more studiously used, or 
used to better purpose, than is the library of the Georgia Normal 
and Industrial College. The room is open to students at nearly 
all hours of the day— every day in the week, except Sunday— 
and a librarian is always present to preserve order.

I he students’ reading is directed in very large measure by the 
various teachers of the faculty, and is done mainly in connection 
with the regular college studies.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 21

PURPOSES OF THE COLLEGE.

The object of the State in establishing and supporting this 
school is to provide for the young women of Georgia an institu­
tion in which they may get such special instruction and training 
as will prepare them to earn their own living by the vocation of 
teaching or by those industrial and fine arts that are suitable for 
women to pursue. Subsidiary to these two main objects the in­
stitution also teaches those branches of learning that constitute a 
general good education. It furthermore instructs and trains its 
pupils in those household arts that are essential to the complete 
education of every woman, whatever her calling in life may be 
or in whatever sphere of society she may move.

In other words, the purpose of the College is to prepare Geor- - 
gia girls:

1. To do intelligent work as teachers, according to the best 
methods known to modern pedagogics.

2. To earn their own livelihood by the practice of some one or 
other of those industrial arts suitable for women to follow.

3. To earn their own livelihood as instructors in music or in 
fine art.

4. To exert an uplifting and refining influence on family and 
society by means of a cultured intellect, which can only be at­
tained by a systematic education in the higher branches of learn­
ing.

5. To be skillful and expert in those domestic arts that lie at 
the foundation of all successful housekeeping and home-making.

To accomplish these several educational purposes, the courses 
of study pursued in the school are divided, in a general way, into 
five principal departments, namely:

1. The Normal Department.
2. The Collegiate Department.
3. The Industrial Department.
4. The Domestic Science Department.
5. The Music and Fine A rt Department.
Many of the studies pursued in the College belong in common 

to all of the departments, but in certain lines of study the depart­
ments differentiate, giving rise to the above fivefold classification.

This will be made plain by the following concise description 
of the several departments.



Normal Department
GENERAL PLAN.

The purpose of this department is to prepare young women for 
the business of teaching. In the proper preparation of the teacher 
there are three principal elements, namely:

x. Broad and accurate scholarship.
2. Professional knowledge.
3. Skill in the practice of teaching.
The first of these requisites, namely, broad and accurate schol­

arship, this College undertakes to give in the course of collegiate 
study as stated in detail on pages 34-36 of this pamphlet.

The second requisite, namely, professional knowledge, it un­
dertakes to give in the study of Psychology and Pedagogy, in the 
Junior and Senior classes, as stated in detail below.

The third requisite, namely, skill in the practice of teaching, it 
undertakes to give by a thorough course of practical training in 
teaching the children of the various grades in the Model School 
and by instructions in methods of teaching. The plan of this 
part of the work is more fully given below under “ Observation 
and Practice Teaching.”

COURSE OF STUDY.

The course of study includes all of the studies of the Colle­
giate Department given on page 34, except that in the Junior 
year Chemistry is omitted and in the Senior year either Trigo­
nometry or Latin is elected, the other omitted. In the place of 
these omissions a second year of Free-Hand Drawing and the 
professional courses as outlined below are required.

PSYCHOLOGY.
This is a course in educational Psychology. It aims to give a 

foundation for all educational theory and method. The work in­
cludes a brief presentation of physiological Psychology, a study







G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 25

of perception, apperception, memory, imagination, thought, induc­
tion and deduction, feeling, especially the altruistic and aesthetic 
emotions, will, attention, character, child-study.

Junior Year, three hours a week. Halleck’s Psychology and 
H arris’s Psychologic Foundations of Education.

HISTORY OF EDUCATION.
A  study of the origin and development of our educational 

ideals, the great educational reformers and the principles derived 
from them, and the American public school.

Junior Year, two hours a week. Seelye’s History of Education. 
Swett’s American Public School, and special books on reformers.

METHOD IN EDUCATION.
The aim of education, the province of method, general princi­

ples underlying method, the recitation, special methods in Read­
ing, Spelling, Language, Grammar, Writing, Arithmetic, History, 
Geography, Nature Study, Drawing, Physiology, Physical Train­
ing, and the correlation of all these in the course of study.

This course is begun in the Junior year and continued through 
the Senior. Roark’s Method in Education, Georgia Manual, and 
lectures.

SCHOOL MANAGEMENT.
The aims, the teacher, her qualifications and preparation, school 

arrangements or the executive conditions and means, school incen­
tives, coercives, character-building.

This is given the latter part of the Senior Year. Page’s The­
ory and Practice and White’s School Management make the basis 
of the course.

OBSERVATION AND PRACTICE TEACHING.
Observation is begun in the Junior Year and continued through 

the Senior Year. Throughout the Senior Year the Normal stu­
dents engage in teaching.

Connected with the Normal Department is a large, well-or­
ganized training-school. It is known as the Peabody Model 
School. It consists of three rooms, three training teachers, and 
eight grades of primary and grammar school work, covering the 
entire course of study usually pursued in the best city public



26 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

schools through what are generally called the “ Grammar Grades. 
The attendance is made up of about one hundred children, rang­
ing from six years to fourteen years of age. This school is 
much more than an adjunct to the Normal Department. Aside 
from methods in high school and collegiate subjects, it is the 
center about which the work of the entire Normal Department is 
organized. It is maintained mainly by means of an exceedingly 
liberal annual donation from the Peabody Educational Fund, ob­
tained through the kindness of the manager of that fund, Dr. J . 
L . M. Curry, who has visited our College frequently, and who 
feels a great interest in its work. No more precious gift could 
have been conferred upon the Normal Department than this 
Model School. It is of incalculable advantage to the normal 
students. It serves both as a school of observation and as a 
practice school for them.

Students taking special Normal Course are organized into 
training-classes, and under the careful instruction of the three 
training teachers are required to do throughout the year regular 
practice teaching in the various grades of the Model School. 
The training teachers are normally educated, experienced and 
highly gifted instructors, and are thoroughly familiar with the 
best modern school methods.

The rooms of the Model School are splendidly equipped with 
the best school furniture and with all the most approved aids to 
teaching.

NATURE STUDY.
In the Junior and Senior Years a special course in plant study, 

animal study, home geography, climate, weather, soil, etc., as 
foundation work in nature study will be given by the Professor 
of Pedagogy. Courses in physics, chemistry, astronomy, and 
geology are given in the regular courses of the Science Depart- 

'ment.
REVIEW  COURSES

At various times in the Senior Year review courses are given 
about as follows: Arithmetic by Miss Pearce first half of the 
year; United States History by President Chappell second half 
year; Physiology by Miss Hill first h a lf; Geography by Mr.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 27

W oofter second h a lf; and Grammar by Miss Hodgson through­
out the year.

MANUAL TRAINING.
Various features of this work are taken up, the value of the 

work, the importance of hand and eye training, work in free­
hand drawing, moulding, modeling, cutting, mounting, making, 
-cooking, industrial arts, etc., all as correlated with orthodox 
school work. We hope soon to add gardening and flower-cul- 
ture.

NORMAL DIPLOMA.
Students who shall complete satisfactorily the above courses 

iv ill be entitled to a Normal Diploma.

SPECIAL NORMAL COURSE.

Students who for good reasons can spend but one year in col­
lege may take a special course provided their scholarship is suf­
ficient to enter them in Sophomore Class. If below this they are 
•especially urged to bend all their energies to getting scholarship 
as a fundamental basis.

In the Special Normal they make take an elementary course in 
Psychology, in methods, and in observation and practice teaching 
along with studies in the regular Sop! omore class or other classes 
as arranged by the faculty. This course is particularly suited to 
young women who wish to take a year off from teaching for the 
purpose of learning in a practical training-school the best modern 
methods of teaching. The design is to give a well-rounded one- 
year’s course.

Buell’s Essentials of Psychology and Roark’s Method in Edu­
cation will serve as the basis of this course.

This course does not lead to any certificate or diploma.

NORMAL AND INDUSTRIAL ART.

This beautiful and exceedingly valuable branch of education 
is taught with the utmost thoroughness and efficiency in the 
■Georgia Normal and Industrial College, and in its different



28 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

branches is closely related to the work both of the Normal and 
the Industrial departments.

It includes the following branches:
1. Free-hand Drawing.
2. Color Study.
3. Instrumental Drawing.
4. Design.
5. Modeling in Clay.
6. Historic Ornament.
7. Study of Artists and Their Work.
These are closely correlated arts, and as taught in this Col­

lege constitute a full two-years’ course of study. The following 
brief statement will give some idea of the special purpose of each 
of these branches:

Free-Hand Drawing includes the rapid sketching, with pencil, 
brush, crayon, charcoal, or pen and ink, by the eye alone (that 
is, without the aid of ruler or measure of any kind), of any 
object whatever of which a picture can be made, from the sim­
plest geometric forms up to the living human face. Everything 
is drawn directly from the object itself, from memory, or from 
imagination; nothing from another picture, except for the study 
of technic.

Careful instruction is also given in the elements of water-color 
painting, by which the pupil is led to recognize and to appre­
ciate the nice distinction and artistic blending of colors. This 
work includes sketches of still life, flowers, landscapes, etc., and 
the making of designs in color.

Industrial A rt is that branch of art whose ultimate aim is to 
make practical designers and expert draughtsmen, capable o f 
making a “ working drawing”  of any article to be manufactured 
— from a broomstick to a palace— so that it may be placed in the 
workman’s hand as a pattern. It includes free-hand and instru­
mental drawing of geometric views and patterns, and industrial 
designing, or the making of original patterns for wall-paper, car­
pets, oil-cloth, laces, dress goods, etc. This is rapidly becoming 
a favorite‘ and lucrative profession for women. Some practical- 
work in designing is done by the pupils in this department.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 29

Modeling in Clay is the making of images of objects, either ac­
tual or imaginary, in plastic clay. The work is done entirely with 
the fingers, without the aid of any instrument whatever except a 
pair of calipers and a thin-bladed knife. Beginning with simple 
natural objects or geometric solids, the lessons extend to making 
busts from living models. Clay-modeling is the best artistic ex­
pression of form, and as such should be a fundamental element 
in all art study.

Historic ornament consists chiefly in the study of the main ar­
tistic features of ancient and medieval architecture and orna­
ment. The study embraces not only lessons in drawing, but also 
text-book lessons and lectures explanatory of the subject. As a 
means of liberal culture, as a practical instruction in architectural 
drawing, and an aid in designing, this study is of great value.

The Study of Artists and their Work is illustrated by many 
fine pictures and casts, thus making the pupils familiar with and 
appreciative of the best and most famous works of art.

There are four classes of pupils who attend this college to whom 
a full course of instruction in drawing and art study is specially 
valuable:

1. To Normal Pupils.—Every teacher in graded city schools or 
in ungraded county schools should be able to teach the elements of 
drawing to her pupils, and help them to appreciate the beautiful 
in nature and art. Every teacher should be able to illustrate her 
teaching whenever the subject calls for it, by pictures sketched 
rapidly on the blackboard. Hence a two-years’ Normal A rt 
course is required of every applicant for a Normal Diploma from 
this college.

2. To Dressmaking Pupils.— Some skill in free-hand drawing 
and designing is of great service to any one who is seeking to 
become an artistic dressmaker, and a course of instruction in these 
branches will be arranged specially adapted to the needs of this 
class of pupils. (See Industrial Department.)

3. To Fine A rt Pupils.— A ll persons who have a natural gift 
for art will find this a delightful and most improving study, and 
the best foundation for attainments in the higher branches of 
painting and drawing. It is also a necessary preparation for in­
dustrial designing.



30 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

4. To Collegiate Pupils.—There are very few, branches taught 
in schools or colleges that possess greater general educational 
value than free-hand drawing. It is a splendid training at once 
of the mind, the eye and the hand, in things that are vitally re­
lated to both the useful and the beautiful in human life. A ll stu­
dents pursuing the regular college course are required to take 
the first year work of the Collegiate Normal A rt Class, before 
entering the Junior Class.

SPECIAL NORMAL ART COURSE.

There is throughout the South a growing demand for teach­
ers and supervisors of drawing in the public schools and other 
educational institutions. A  more advanced Normal A rt course 
has been established in this college for the purpose of qualifying 
pupils for such positions. The class is limited to pupils who 
possess special ability, and who are willing to give their time 
almost exclusively to this work. The full course of instruction 
embraces two years’ study, though pupils of good general educa­
tion, exceptional talent and with some previous knowledge of 
the subject may, by unusual diligence, accomplish it in one year. 
It is based upon the course pursued in Pratt Institute, Brooklyn, 
notably one of the foremost Normal A rt schools in America. It  
not only qualifies pupils for positions as teachers of Drawing, but 
also affords a splendid preparation for those intending to enter 
the field of Industrial Art.



SECTIO
N

 
OF 

SCH
O

O
L 

OF 
D

R
E

SSM
A

K
IN

G
.





Collegiate Department.

The object of the Collegiate Department is twofold:
1. To give to those young women who wish to prepare them­

selves for the vocation of teaching that broad, liberal and accu­
rate scholarship which is requisite to the education of every 
teacher.

2. To give to those young women who have the time, taste and 
capacity for it, that higher education that develops a cultivated 
womanhood.

Pupils who take the full College course of study will be enti­
tled to a Collegiate Diploma.

Pupils wHo take the full College course of study and the nor­
mal studies besides (see page 22) will be entitled to a Normal 
Diploma. A  Normal Diploma ranks higher than a Collegiate 
Diploma.

The curriculum is given in full further on. No attempt is 
made to advance the standard of learning beyond what is already 
established in leading Southern female colleges, but in thorough­
ness and accuracy it is believed the work of this school is superior 
to anything yet done in any higher female educational institu­
tion in Georgia.

That sham and superficial learning which has made fashiona­
ble female college education the gibe of the world is not toler­
ated in this institution. Pupils are not allowed to enter any col­
lege class without first proving their fitness for that class by pass­
ing an examination given by the faculty. Pupils are not permit­
ted to rise from a lower to a higher class until they have mastered 
the studies of the lower, and none receive diplomas except those 
who have fully and thoroughly accomplished the work marked 
out in the curriculum.

This College has set its face firmly against the too common 
practice of turning out as graduates pupils who have done little 
more than to make a pretense of going through the course of



34 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

study. On this subject there must be good faith between the
College and its students.

Care has been taken not to overcrowd the curriculum with a 
multiplicity of studies. 1  he plan of instruction is intensive 
rather than extensive. The special reason for making the stud­
ies fewer than are usually found in college courses is that time 
may be had for the industrial arts, to which every student is re­
quired to give a fair share of her attention. This mixing of in­
dustrial studies with culture studies is the ideal method of educa­
tion, and has worked most admirably in its practical application 
in this school.

Every branch named in the curriculum is taught by teachers 
of a high order of ability and after the best and most advanced 
methods of education; and if any pupil does not understand and 
assimilate every study that she goes over, it will be either on ac­
count of her own indolence or for want of mental capacity.

COURSE OP STUDY IN COLLEGIATE DEPARTMENT.
Preparatory Class.

Common Sense Arithmetic, Part I I ; Frye ’s Advanced Geog­
raphy; Smith's History of Georgia; Sheldon’s Advanced Lan­
guage Lessons; Select Readings; Primary Science; Free-Hand 
D rawing; Penmanship; Chorus Singing.

Sub-Freshman Class.
Mathematics.—Wentworth’s Practical School Arithmetic.
English.—Tarbell’s English Grammar; Sheldon’s Advanced 

Language Lessons.
Geography.— Frye’s Geography; Atlas.
Literature.— Selections from American Authors.
History.— Myers’s General History.
Latin.-—Collar & Daniell’s Beginner’s First Latin Book.
Penmanship.
Physical Culture.
Chorus Singing.

Freshman Class.
Mathematics.— Wentworth’s Practical Arithmetic; Went­

worth’s New School Algebra.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 35

English.— Pancoast’s American Literature; Baskerville and 
Smith's English Grammar; American Authors, from Colonial 
Period.

History.— Jones’s United States History.
Science.— Physiology; Martin’s Human Body.
Latin.— Collar & Daniell’s Latin Beginner.
Physical Culture. Chorus Singing.

Sophomore Class.
Mathematics.—Wentworth’s New School Algebra, completed; 

Geometry begun.
English.— Scott & Dennis’s Rhetoric; Pancoast’s English Lit­

erature.
History.— Montgomery’s English History.
Science.— Gage’s Introduction to Physical Science; Remsen s 

Elements of Chemistry.
Latin.— Allen & Greenough’s Grammar; Second Year Latin, 

Nepos and Caesar; Collar’s Latin Composition.
Physical Culture.
Free-H and Drawing. Chorus Singing.

Junior Class.
Mathematics.— Geometry— subject developed without a text­

book.
English.— Pancoast’s English Literature; Strang’s Exercises 

in E n g lish ; Reading of Eighteenth Century Authors.
History.— Greek and Roman, Myers’s.
Scicnce.— Storer & Lindsay’s Chemistry.
Latin .— Cicero's Orations Against Catiline; V irgil’s yEneid; 

Latin Composition; Allen & Greenough's Grammar; Gayley’s 
Classic Myths.
• Physical Culture.

Cooking. Chorus Singing. ,
Senior Class.

Mathematics.—Wentworth’s Plane Trigonometry; Went­
worth’s Solid Geometry; Arithmetic Reviewed, Wentworth’s 
Practical.

English .— Studies in Shakespeare, Tennyson and Browning; 
review M axwell’s English Grammar.



36 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

History.— History of the Middle Ages.
Science.— LeConte’s Compend of Geology; Howe’s Descrip­

tive Astronomy.
L atin.—Allen & Greenough’s Latin Grammar; Livy, Book 22; 

Horace’s O des; Versification; Collar’s Latin Composition; Gay- 
ley’s Classic Myths.

Physical Culture. Chorus Singing.
REMARKS ON COLLEGIATE COURSE OF STUDY.

1. The above course of college study is so arranged that it will 
not in any class, except Preparatory classes and the Sub-Fresh­
man, occupy all the pupil’s time. Every pupil in the four upper 
classes, therefore, may devote, and must devote, at least six or 
eight hours a week to work in other departments of the school, 
either to the normal studies or the industrials, or to music and 
art, as she may prefer. No girl will be allowed to come to this 
school and take only the Collegiate course, except members of 
classes below the Freshman.

2. Every student in the Collegiate Department will be required 
to take all of the studies prescribed in each class unless there is 
good and sufficient reason for excusing her from some of them. 
A t the opening of every session scores of girls come to the Presi­
dent with that same old tiresome speech, “ I want to take an irreg­
ular course.”  In most cases this wish springs either from indo­
lence and a desire to avoid the “ hard studies,” or from sheer 
whim and caprice. It will hereafter not be allowed except in 
cases where excellent reasons for it can be shown.

3. The Georgia Normal and Industrial College, since the intro­
duction of the Preparatory Department a year ago, offers a per­
fectly organized, unbroken course of study from the lowest pri­
mary grade in the Model School up to the Senior class.

4. In this College the Normal, the Industrial and the Colle­
giate studies take precedence of music and fine art. Students will 
not be allowed to neglect the former for the latter class of studies 
unless they are preparing, in good faith, to become teachers of 
music or of fine art. A  moderate amount of time, however, will 
be allowed for the study of music and art for all who may wish 
to take them.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 37

CLASS ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS.

Every new student applying for admission into any class is sub­
jected on her arrival at Milledgeville to a rigid class examination 
in Mathematics, English and Latin, with a few general questions 
in natural science. While the faculty takes great care not to 
make these examinations too hard, they are a thorough test of the 
student’s fitness to enter the class for which she applies. In no 
case will a diploma or a certificate from any other educational 
institution or the testimony of any teacher be accepted in lieu of 
these examinations.

These examinations will be short and simple, but at the same 
time a thorough test of the applicant’s preparation for the work 
of the class to which she applies for admission. I f  a g irl wishes 
to enter a class, let her see that she is thoroughly prepared on the 
subjects prescribed before she comes to the College.

She is admitted on what she knows and not on what she has at 
some time and in some manner studied. A  very large majority 
of the new students who come to this college fail to enter the 
class for which they apply because in the schools at home they 
have been allowed to go through books and over subjects without 
learning anything thoroughly.

It would be a serious wrong in this college to allow a girl to > 
enter a class for which she is not really prepared. Under such 
conditions her work would inevitably be unsatisfactory to both 
pupil and teacher and would almost certainly end by her being 
put back in the same class a second year.

Bear in mind that there is no possible way for any new student 
to escape these Class Entrance Examinations.

The requirements for admission to each o f the four regular 
College classes may be thus briefly stated.

F r e s h m a n  C l a s s .— Arithmetic through Proportion, as given 
in Wentworth’s Practical Arithmetic, or its equivalent. Ele­
ments of English Grammar, Common School Geography. Abil­
ity to write in correct, good English a simple original composi­
tion. Latin, through second conjugation.

S o p h o m o r e  C l a s s .— Arithmetic (Wentworth’s or some equiv­
alent), complete; Algebra to Factoring; English Grammar



38 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

throughout; United States H istory; some general acquaintance 
with American Literature; a thorough acquaintance with Latin 
declensions and conjugations and the common rules for cases 
and modes, and ability to translate short sentences correctly and 
with ease.

J u n i o r  C l a s s .— Algebra complete, as given in Wentworth’s 
New School Algebra or some equivalent, omitting Logarithms 
and stressing Radicals; History of England (Montgomery’s or 
some equivalent) ; Principles of Rhetoric; some general acquaint­
ance with standard English and American Literature; four books 
of Caesar or their equivalent of Latin prose; thorough acquaint­
ance with the more important rules of Latin Grammar, such as 
Indirect Discourse and the use of the subjunctive modes in con­
ditions; and in elementary Chemistry and Physics.

S e n i o r  C l a s s .—Algebra as in the Junior class; Plane Geome­
try as given in Wentworth or some equivalent; some acquaint­
ance with the works of standard English and American w riters; 
United States and General History; a thorough knowledge of 
Latin Grammar and Latin Composition, with ability to read cor­
rectly and with ease the Latin books prescribed in the previous 
classes or their equivalents.

INTERMEDIATE AND FINAL EXAMINATIONS.
During the first week in February, and during the last week 

of the session, searching written examinations are held in every 
study in review of all matter gone over. The average between 
the marks made in these written examinations and the marks 
made in daily recitations constitute the pupil’s annual average. 
To be promoted to the next higher class the pupil must make an 
annual average of seventy-five or more in every study pursued. 
Pupils failing to make this average in only one study are encour­
aged to try to make it up during the summer vacation, and if they 
can pass a satisfactory examination in it at the opening of the 
next session they are promoted to the next higher class.

Pupils failing to make the required annual average in two or 
more studies, or in one study and a mere passing grade in two or 
more other studies are put back in the same class they were in 
the session before.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 39

PHYSICAL TRAINING.

“ The first requisite to happiness and success in life is to be a 
good animal.”  This aphorism from Emerson contains a funda­
mental principle in the science of education.

Soundness of body is the foundation of human happiness, and 
intellectual activity is largely based upon healthy and vigorous 
condition of the physical system. Realizing these truths, the 
trustees have established the teaching of physical training in the 
Georgia Normal and Industrial College, and the study now forms 
a regular, imperative part of the curriculum and is obligatory 
upon every student who attends the college. The teacher who has 
this important work in charge is a full graduate of the famous 
Boston Normal College of Gymnastics, which is universally con­
ceded to be the foremost and best school of physical culture on the 
American continent. The splendid success that this lady has 
achieved in her work shows that the College was particularly for­
tunate in securing her services.

The physical training course embraces the following features:
1. Gymnastics.
2. Outdoor Exercise.
3. Physiology and Hygiene.
4. Dress Reform.

GYMNASTICS.

The Swedish or Ling system of gymnastics is exclusively used. 
The system is based upon strictly scientific principles, and has 
been perfected by long years of most careful study and experi­
ment. In all the foremost educational institutions throughout 
Europe and at the North it is rapidly taking the place of all other 
systems of physical culture, and it has the enthusiastic approval 
of eminent physicians all over the world. The exercises are 
intended to develop beauty of form, and to produce health and 
strength and grace of body, and when persistently practiced they 
bring about these results in a wonderful degree. The depart­
ment is provided with a well-equipped gymnasium, including all 
the most important apparatus required by the Swedish system.



40 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

OUTDOOR EXERCISES.
Instead of the indoor gymnastics the teacher frequently gives 

her classes outdoor exercises of various kinds, including basket­
ball, hand-ball, lawn tennis, etc. Pupils are also encouraged in 
all suitable outdoor sports, and details of teachers are required 
to take them on vigorous walks every afternoon when the weather 
permits.

PHYSIOLOGY AND HYGIENE.

A  carefully arranged course of study in physiology and hy­
giene, sufficient to give girls an intelligent idea of the laws of 
their, own bodies, and the necessity and duty of keeping in good 
health, is given by the teacher of physical training and the teacher 
of domestic science. These instructors also give to the higher 
classes some exceedingly valuable lessons in what to do for suf­
ferers in case of common accidents and emergencies. Some 
knowledge is also given of home nursing with such practical 
training as is possible and expedient in the College infirmaries.

DRESS REFORM.

Great pains is taken to instruct the girls in the best features of 
modern dress reform as advocated by Jenness Miller and others, 
and while no coercion is used, yet earnest effort is made to per­
suade pupils to adopt these wise methods of dress; many of them 
do so every year after their attention has been thus impressive­
ly called to the matter. Corsets and tight-lacing especially are 
rapidly being abandoned by the students of this college, and it 
is hoped in time will be entirely discarded.

Specimens of the best dress-reform garments—especially in 
underwear—are exhibited to the girls, and their advantages over 
the old unhealthful styles are clearly explained on scientific prin­
ciples. This important matter will be more stressed than ever 
next session.

RULES GOVERNING THE SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL CULTURE.
i. Every student in the College will be required to take the 

physical culture exercises unless specially excused by the Presi­
dent. A  reputable physician’s certificate showing that owing



C
O

O
K

IN
G

-
S

C
H

O
O

L
 

R
O

O
M

 
(S

e
c
tio

n
 

i).





G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 43

co some physical infirmity it would be imprudent for the student 
to take the lessons is the only excuse that will be accepted. The 
physician must state specifically what the ailment is, and then it 
will be entirely in the discretion of the teacher to excuse the 
girl or not. She will always do so when there is any good reason 
for it. A  mere request from parents that their daughters be 
excused will not be heeded.

2. The teacher is exceedingly careful not to require any stu­
dent to take the exercises at times when it may be imprudent for 
her to do so ; and during the progress of the lessons, if any mem­
ber of the class becomes over-fatigued, she is allowed to drop 
out.

3. Every  pupil is required to wear, during the exercises, the 
physical culture suit described on page 79 ; and is prohibited 
from wearing a corset or any other tight or binding garment.

4. In the game of lawn-tennis each player must furnish her 
own racquet; borrowing from other girls is forbidden. The 
balls are furnished by the College.

S p e c i a l  N o t i c e .-—Girls of sluggish physical disposition and 
of lazy habits are usually the ones most loath to take the phys­
ical culture exercises; and yet they are the very ones that need 
it most and to whom it will be of the greatest advantage. 
Parents are earnestly requested not to encourage such girls in 
trying to get out of this extremely important part of their edu­
cation. The exercises are also found to be of special benefit to 
weakly and delicate girls, and to girls who are inclined to over­
tax the brain by excessive study.



Industrial Department,
This department includes:
1. The Business Course.
2. The Course in Sewing and Dressmaking.
3. The Course in Industrial Art.

BUSINESS COURSE.

GENERAL INFORMATION.
The object of this course is to give thorough instruction in 

business professions that are suitable for women to follow as a 
means of livelihood. The department will confine itself for the 
present to the following branches:

1. Stenography and Typewriting.
2. Bookkeeping.
In selecting these from all the available professions, the author­

ities of the College had regard primarily to the degree of certain­
ty with which persons skilled in them find lucrative employment. 
Carefully compiled statistics show that the two professions men­
tioned above have a greater business value for women than any 
other employment whatever.

No pains have been spared to make the Business Department 
all that it should be. The President of the College, in order to 
get data and information to guide him in the organization and 
conduct of this department, has visited and inspected the leading 
business schools in the United States. The teachers in this de­
partment were chosen with the utmost care from a great number 
of competent applications. Each of them is an expert of exten­
sive and successful experience in teaching the special branch for 
which she has been employed.

SPECIAL NOTICE
Members of the Preparatory and Sub-Freshman Classes are 

not allowed to take a business course, as their entire time will be 
required for their regular scholastic duties.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 45

BUSINESS TRAINING.

It is a fact recognized by all that a sound and thorough train­
ing in business is a necessity to the young woman of to day. Even 
those who are freed from the necessity of self-support are of­
ten burdened with the care of property, for the wise management 
of which some knowledge of business laws and methods is es­
sential.

I f  such knowledge is requisite for those who have means at 
their command, how much more important is it to the woman who 
must, by her own effort, secure herself against abject want or 
galling dependence.

Women, driven by necessity, are pressing into the ranks of the 
wage-earners, and it is both just and wise that the State should 
have offered to them this opportunity to fit themselves by proper 
education and training, adequately and successfully to fulfill the 
duties of the professions they are about to enter.

It is a fact recognized by wise and thoughtful men, that in this 
day of feverish competition only the skilled laborer can hope to 
succeed; the unskilled must sooner or later be driven to the wall. 
For this reason the authorities of this College have thought best 
to raise the standard of its Business Department, to enlarge its 
scope and to meet the growing demand for intelligent and thor­
oughly equipped laborers by offering to its pupils full and thor­
ough training in the various lines of business effort.

STENOGRAPHY AND TYPEWRITING.
The chief aim of the Stenography and Typewriting Course is 

to prepare young women for employment as secretaries, aman­
uenses and assistants in business offices. We think it needful 
to add a few words of explanation and caution.

In no other branch of professional work is there such lack of 
knowledge as to the real scope and demand of a business profes­
sion. Young girls immature in mind, feeble in health and defi­
cient in education enter our classes hoping to fit themselves by a 
few months’ study to earn their own living. As a fact, the art of 
Stenography can be mastered in three months, but much more



46 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

than the learning of the principles is required of one who claims 
to be a stenographer. Speed in writing and in reading notes is 
required, and this can only be accomplished after much practice. 
The stenographer, moreover, must have a ready and available ac­
quaintance with business forms and customs, must be able to 
copy from manuscript, must be able to recognize and correct 
grammatical errors, must be a rapid and accurate accountant, 
must know something of history and geography, must have some 
acquaintance at least with current events, and above all must have 
that discipline and self-control which nothing but an intelligent 
knowledge of business in general can give. For these reasons 
we suggest that those who know themselves to be deficient in gen­
eral knowledge should confine themselves to a course less exact­
ing in the degree of scholarship required.

SPECIAL COURSE IN STENOGRAPHY.

Those who are able to pass satisfactory examinations in E ng­
lish, Arithmetic, Geography, and United States History, may take 
a special course in Stenography. This course includes Stenog­
raphy and Typewriting, English in some of the college classes, 
History (American or English), Commercial Arithmetic, Busi­
ness Forms and Correspondence, and Penmanship if necessary.

Pupils to pursue this course satisfactorily should be not less than 
sixteen years of age, and should be able to pass satisfactorily the 
examination for entrance into the Sophomore Collegiate Class 
in English, and the Freshman Class in Arithmetic.

METHOD OF INSTRUCTION

The system of Shorthand taught is the Benn Pitman system, 
and is divided into three grades: Elementary, Intermediate, and 
Advanced. Each grade covers three months. Frequent reviews 
and examinations are given and each pupil is given personal at­
tention.

The first three months cover the principles, with frequent ex­
ercises and dictations based on these principles.

The second three months cover contractions, phrasing and dic­
tations based on these principles, and easy correspondence. The







G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 49

last three months cover Railroad, General Merchandise, Legal, 
Editorial and General Literary work, and speed dictations.

In addition to this, each pupil will be given some practice in 
general office work, and will be taught manifolding, letter-press 
copying, indexing and filing and the use of the mimeograph.

Before a pupil can obtain a certificate, she must be able to 
take dictations of not less than one hundred words a minute on 
new matter and to transcribe the same accurately either in long- 
hand or on the typewriter. Certificate will not be given to any 
pupil who does not prove satisfactory in spelling, punctuation and 
grammar, and who has not a fair proficiency in the ordinary trans­
action of business.

TYPEWRITING.

Pupils in this branch are taught on strictly scientific principles 
that have been evolved from years of experience by  the greatest 
experts in the a rt ; consequently they become better operators than 
persons who learn in a haphazard sort of a way. They are also 
carefully instructed in all the minute details of the business, 
the mechanism and proper care of the machine. Together with 
the stenographers they have regular lessons in spelling, punctua­
tion, letter and business forms. The work of our graduates will 
be found to be invariably characterized by a clear and beautiful 
accuracy rarely equaled by the followers of the craft.

SPECIAL NOTICE.

No pupil w ill be admitted into the Stenography Department 
who does not pass the Freshman entrance examination in English  
and the Sub-Freshm an entrance examination in Arithmetic.

No pupil w ill r e c e i v e  A  CER TIFIC A TE from the Department who 
does not pass the final examination in English of t'he Freshman 
Class, and the final examination in Arithmetic of the Sub-Fresh­
man Glass.

BOOKKEEPING.
The course in Bookkeeping includes both practical and theoret­

ical work. Admirable facilities have been provided for the prac­



50 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

tical work. The department is equipped with large office desks, 
which not only furnish abundant surface-room for posting, etc., 
but are fitted up with sets of drawers that are convenient in size 
and enable the student to cultivate habits of order.

With the beginner such a system is used as involves the actual 
handling of cash, notes, bills, checks, and necessitates constant 
intercourse with the bank. It is thus eminently practical and in­
spires the students with immediate interest. From this she passes 
to more difficult theoretical work, and if successful, is allowed 
to enter upon the final advanced course. This course is especially 
helpful, on account of the training that it supplies in the drawing 
up of commercial papers, etc. The student thus becomes con­
versant with business methods, such as she will encounter outside 
the schoolroom.

COURSES OF INSTRUCTION IN BOOKKEEPING

1. Budget-work; text reference books from the Business L i­
brary; time, two months.

2. Theoretical work in double entry; text, Williams & R ogers; 
time, two months.

3. Work in single entry; practice in changing from single to 
double entry; instruction in the use of special book form s; text, 
Williams & Rogers; time, two months.

4. Advanced practical work ;■ time, two months.
The time indicated in the above courses is apt to vary with the 

individual ability and advancement of the student. It also refers 
only to the work of the specialist in bookkeeping. The Collegiate 
pupil who can give but one period per day to the Industrial work 
must extend the course through two years.

All pupils who wish to study Bookkeeping should not be less 
than sixteen years of age, and should be able to pass satisfactorily 
the examination for entrance into the Freshman Class, in both 
English and Arithmetic.

Pupils who at a final examination can stand a rigid and exact­
ing test of knowledge of the science and practical details of book­
keeping will be awarded a Certificate of Proficiency.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 51

COURSE IN BUSINESS FORMS.

All special pupils in Bookkeeping are required to take a course 
in business forms, customs and accounts; text, Seymour Eaton. 
In connection with this course, they learn something of Commer­
cial Law.

COURSE IN PENMANSHIP.

All special students in Bookkeeping are expected, unless ex­
cused for good reasons, to adopt the vertical penmanship. Its 
simplicity and legibility make it pre-eminently the business hand. 
Class instructions in the Natural System of Vertical W riting is 
given once a week to students of Bookkeeping.

SEWING AND DRESSMAKING.

To meet the great demand made upon the school in this branch 
of industrial education the teaching force has been increased and 
the scope of the work has been considerably enlarged for next 
session. Four skilled teachers, including the principal and three 
assistants, will devote their entire time to instructing pupils in 
this specialty.

The work of the department will be divided into three principal 
courses of study as follow s:

I. DOMESTIC SEWING.
This course is intended mainly for those who wish the training 

merely for home use. It consists of three grades of work, as 
follow s:

1. Simple Sewing.
(a) Hand and machine sewing.
(b) Darning and mending.
(c) Study of color, material, and cost.

2. Advanced Sewing.
Cutting, fitting and making (a) undergarments, (b) shirt­

waists, (c) unlined dresses.
3. Art Needlework.



52 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

SPECIAL NOTICE.
Members of the Preparatory and Sub-Freshman Classes are not 

allowed to take the course in sewing, as their entire time w ill be 
required for their regular scholastic duties. Exceptions to this rule 
may, in the discretion of the President, be made in the case of girls 
over sixteen years of age.

II. DRESSMAKING.
1. First Grade.
(a) Draughting of skirts and waists.
(b) Exercises in fitting and trimming.
(c) Making of school uniforms.
(d) Study of color materials.
(e) Freehand drawing and elementary design.
(f)  The use of patterns.

2. Second Grade.
(a) Draughting, cutting, fitting, and making of street-suits, 

jackets, evening gowns, etc.
(b) Freehand, drawing, water-color and design, continued.
(c) Practice in designing dresses and dress trimming .

SPECIAL NOTICE.
To enter the first grade in dressmaking applicants must be 

over sixteen years of age, and must submit satisfactory samples 
of work to prove their knowledge of hand and machine sewing, 
the use of the tape measure, and ability to make undergarments- 
and unlined dresses.

1 o enter the second grade applicants must possess as much 
knowledge as is covered by the work of the first grade.

CERTIFICATE OF PROFICIENCY.

Those who complete both grades of the dressmaking course to- 
the satisfaction of the director of the department will be granted a 
certificate of proficiency in dressmaking.

To accomplish the work thoroughly will require at least three 
hours a day for nine months in each grade (or the equivalent of 
that). The entire work of the two grades may b2 completed in 
nine months if the student enters well prepared and gives her 
entire time to the work.



TRAINING 
DINING-ROOM





G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 55

III. NORMAL TRAINING IN SEWING.

This course is planned for the purpose of fitting women to 
meet the coming demand for teachers of sewing in public schools 
and colleges throughout the South. Applicants for the course 
must be at least eighteen years of age and must possess a good 
general education. Women who possess executive ability and a 
knowledge of life and its conditions are well adapted to this work.

The course will embrace the following:

PRACTICAL WORK.
This comprises a thorough mastery of the elementary and ad­

vanced sewing of Course I, and in addition, the draughting and 
making of children’s dresses.

NORMAL WORK.
This requires a study of Psychology and Methods of Teaching, 

as especially applied to Course I, observation of other teachers at 
work and practice teaching of elementary hand-sewing in the 
Model School.

GENERAL WORK.
This includes regular work in Physical Training and Freehand 

Drawing, a study of Physiology and Hygiene, and a making up, 
in the appropriate departments of the College of any defi­
ciencies in English or Mathematics.

A  Certificate of Proficiency will be granted to those who com­
plete this course satisfactorily and can pass an examination equiv­
alent to the final examination of the Freshman Class.

SHORT COURSE IN DRESSMAKING

There are many women who wish a working knowledge of 
dressmaking, either for use in their own homes, or as a means of 
earning money among their friends and neighbors, but who can 
not devote a year to gaining this knowledge. For such women 
(who would wish to gain the utmost practical knowledge in the 
shortest possible time) a three months’ course will be arranged, 
beginning either the ist of October or the ist of February. For 
full particulars regarding this course, write to the principal of the 
department, Mrs. A. R. Phillips, Milledgeville, Ga.



56 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

CHARGES.
To aid in defraying the heavy incidental expenses of the school 

of sewing and dressmaking, the following moderate incidental 
fees are charged and must invariably be paid before the pupil 
begins her lessons:

S e w in g ...................................................................................$  .50
D ressm aking...................................................................  2.00
Normal Course in S e w in g .................................. 2.00
Special Course in D ressm aking................................  5.00

These charges are for the full session of nine months, but no 
deduction will under any circumstances be made for a less time 
than the full session.

Pupils in dressmaking must supply themselves with the chart 
and drafting machine absolutely necessary in this work. It may 
be had at the Colllege.

NOTICE.
Prospective patrons wishing any further particulars about any 

branch of the school of sewing and dressmaking can get the in­
formation by writing to the principal, Mrs. A. R. Phillips, Mil- 
ledgeville, Ga.

INDUSTRIAL ART COURSE.
For a full account of this course see pages 27-30.
In its application to dressmaking, the aim of this course will 

be to teach the principles of good design and the harmony of 
color, to train the mind and eye to recognize and appreciate 
beauty of form and good proportion, and the hand to reproduce 
what the eye sees and the mind conceives.

The making of geometric views and patterns of simple objects 
will be included in the course.



The 
letters 

A 
and 

B 
refer 

to 
the 

class-sections. 
The 

figures 
1 and'2 

refer 
to 

the 
first 

and 
second 

term
s. 

The 
first 

term 
Is 

from
Septem

ber 
15 

to 
February 

5; second 
term 

from 
February 

5 
to 

June_5,"

l-s
—J
3*

S - l
3 3 3  y
03 cdp»

P'S ®S &0-s p »
-c ̂2 2 cd O'a.

a 3  sb2. “ cr* -T-2
3  cajq

^ 'V i?
(V .. Q>Q, QjQ,C p j s p

“CR3^ 0 ^ 0

z

>r *» 
sS  3
io
g*3
VJ

J3
3 yCT3 ’
► s

o
p
3

O?* S3 I ^  E=J 
3  |? =3q «-T3

P
hysical

T
raining

M
atu. A

. 
Latin 

B.

M
ath. A.. 

Latin 
B

English 
B.

English 
B

.
B3CR
X
3*
w

P
hysiology.

P
hysiology.

:e 3 9 3 -'T3
h t
5s C

3 7=X3

IP. 
1 

|ing.

H T
-  «<

3* 3 »—
Cd 3“ 
■ t>

33 3- 
' >

30 ̂ 3 2
f5 ~

D
raw

-

t
8»
<

= §jq —

3 S' 
.w3

3 g* 
033 Wg

: H xi fD "s :» ?  ;O o  (
h. s' 2  :

~ o  :

tTIHT
■ ■' sso o 

3* p.

©
So
3

<&a»cr?o09

CT3

co
HH -i 3*
2.®3®
3 ^crq 13■ 3“

O m e m : w-c
3* 3 3- 3 3"(t> era ?d T3*< 75^— cnp. x —cn p-ce 3" 03 3' 03

to “  . *< 03 > C0>
> ►

S B
56 5c+cn; 
5 ®3 cr

2 K £P3 to
! w

3 * -* r#> O 03
s'tr»  T. -  ~

T  nn oy cr 3 3* 3 ~ 3 3- 05

s> S> £► Si
03 03 03 03
03 BO w 03 3

3* m*J hM 3*

o'03
03

OQ
>

SCH
EDU

LE 
OF 

R
E

C
ITA

TIO
N

S.



Department of Domestic Science.

CHARACTER AND AIM OF THE WORK.
That group of subjects which bears upon the life and adminis­

tration of the home is coming into great prominence in educational 
work, and is known variously as household science, household 
economics, science of the home and domestic science. A s the last 
name is the one generally used in schools which teach those sub­
jects, it is adopted here for the sake of convenience. The name 
is not as formidable as it sounds, and the work itself is simply an 
attempt to organize and formulate the best and fullest knowledge 
that can be obtained, both from investigation and experience, con­
cerning the wise and economic administration of the home. It 
includes some knowledge of Chemistry and Physics as applied to- 
the operations of the household, of Physiology and Hygiene with 
special reference to the food question, household economics, 
home sanitation, sewing, and some instruction in home nursing 
and emergencies. It aims to put this systematized knowledge o f 
easier, better and more healthful conditions of living within the 
reach of many women who must be home-makers, instead of leav­
ing it as heretofore in the hands of the few who are specially 
endowed for this work by reason of unusual aptitude or favorable 
opportunities. It does not claim to take entirely the place o f 
experience, but it does make the gaining of that experience a 
much easier and happier process for all concerned. In teaching 
the principles underlying healthful cooking and sanitary living, 
domestic science is lifting home-making out of the realm of drudg­
ery, and making it intelligent, attractive and effective.

EQUIPMENT FOR THE WORK.
The cooking-school proper, with its new and fine equipment, 

will be utilized to the utmost in carrying on the different lines o f 
instruction in Domestic Science. It occupies a neat frame build­
ing, and consists of a large kitchen and dining-room, both o f 
which are well equipped for the work they are to do.



SECTIO
N

 
OF 

C
LA

Y
-M

O
D

E
LIN

G
 

R
O

O
M

.



-



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 61

1. The Kitchen.
This contains a coal range, a wood stove, and a four burner 

blue-flame oil-stove, thus affording room for every girl to do ac­
tual cooking at every lesson. There is hot and cold water and 
ample closet room for the stowing .away of cooking utensils and 
food materials. As in Pratt Institute and others of the best 
schools of the country, each girl is provided with a cooking desk 
containing a drawer in which are kept those cooking utensils 
which she uses more frequently—measuring cups, egg-beaters, 
bowls, double boilers, spoons, etc. She is held responsible for 
this drawer, and is requ’red to leave it in proper order at the close 
of each lesson. The new equipment provided last year is as com­
plete and as well adapted to the work as that of any school of the 
kind in the country and is superior to anything else along that line 
in the South. The kitchen also contains blackboards, food 
charts from the United States Government at Washington, charts 
showing the different cuts of meat, etc. A ll this equipment is 
used in such a way as to give the girls an intelligent idea of the 
best appliances of a modern kitchen, and of well-balanced, prop­
erly prepared food, and to make the “ every day”  of cooking, 
thoughtful, intelligent and attractive.

2. The Dining-Room.
The attractive serving of meals is quite as important as their 

proper preparation, and the pretty dining-room connected with the 
cooking-school is an invaluable instrument for the accomplish­
ment of this purpose. The College is unusually fortunate in this 
respect, as many domestic science schools do not have this very 
important adjunct. It is tastefully and completely furnished with 
all the appliances necessary, and is a large factor in the training 
of the girls for the duties of after life. The girls planned, pre­
pared, and served twenty different meals to invited guests in this 
dining-room during the past year, and it is expected that this 
feature will be stressed even more during the coming year.

3. Teachers.
The best appliances in the world are of very little use without 

good teachers behind them, and this department is particularly 
fortunate in having able teachers for all of its subjects.



62 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

Miss Ford, the Director of the Department, and teacher of 
cooking, sanitation and household economics, has herself had two 
years of thorough training in two of the best domestic science 
schools of the country, Pratt Institute, and Teachers College of 
Columbia University, N. Y . She has had considerable experience 
in teaching along her special lines, and, previously had long expe­
rience and years of success as teacher in the schools of Cleveland, 
Denver and Brooklyn. This general teaching and acquaintance 
with all phases of school work gives her that broad equipment as 
a teacher which is quite as essential to the instructor in household 
subjects as in English, Mathematics, etc. Her teaching and man­
agement of this department of the G.. N. & I. College last year 
was an unqualified success in every respect, and won golden 
opinions from all who came under her influence. The manner in 
which she is adapting the training received in the best Northern 
schools to the needs and conditions of the South is very gratifying, 
English, of Free-hand Drawing, of Pedagogy and of Physical 
Culture, are in charge of trained specialists who have fitted them- 
and promises well for the future. The Department- of Science, of 
selves for their work in the very best schools of the country, and 
with these departments, domestic science will be closely correla­
ted, and in them the regular domestic science students will do 
more or less work.

COURSES OF STUDY.
As the work has been planned for next session, this department 

will include three courses of study, as follows:

GENERAL COURSE (ONE YEAR)
1. Cooking.
2. Marketing.
3. Household Economics.

This course is intended to give the future home-maker a practi­
cal knowledge of the principles underlying healthful cooking and 
efficient home management. It is compulsory for all girls ex­
pecting to receive the College diploma, and it forms a part of the 
regular course of study in the Junior Class.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . e::

Any other student of the College may also take this course pro­
vided she is 15 years old or over, and as far advanced in her gen- 
•eral education as the Freshman Class.

An incidental fee of $2.00 is charged in this to defray the cost 
o f  food material used.

HOUSEKEEPERS COURSE (ONE Y E A R ).
, 1 . C ooking.

2. Household Economics.
3. Marketing.
4. Home Sanitation.
5. Sewing.
6. Gardening and Floriculture.
(Last two optional.)
This course is planned primarily, to help those young matrons 

and housekeepers who wish to make their household administra­
tion more systematic and efficient, their knowledge of cooking 
broader and more scientific, and the food supplied to their famil­
ies more varied and healthful.

A  secondary aim is the fitting of women who have a liking for 
household management and cooking, and wish to make that a 
means of livelihood, to fill positions as matrons or housekeepers 
in boarding-schools and other institutions where a systematic 
management and a well-balanced, economically planned, and 
properly prepared food supply is such a vital necessity.

The Housekeeper’s Course was so enthusiastically received last 
je a r  that it is offered again this year somewhat enlarged. A d­
vanced work along these lines will be given to such as did the 
w ork last year with thoroughness, and wish to go on with it.

TERMS OF ADMISSION.

It is expected that women taking this course will possess con- 
-siderable experience and discretion, and, if coming from outside 
•of the town, will give their whole time to the work. They will 
therefore live out in the town and not be subject to dormitory 
regulations.

No entrance examination will be required, but applicants must 
lie at least eighteen years of age, must have a fair share of general 
knowledge, and must show an earnest desire to make the most of 
their opportunities.



64 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

The cost of the course will be ten dollars matriculation fee plus 
five dollars for incidentals.

Students in this course will be allowed to take without charge 
any of the other subjects taught in the College that they may 
choose.

SPECIAL COURSE (THREE MONTHS).
1. Cooking.
2. Household Economics.
3. Marketing.
4. Home Sanitation.
5. Sewing or Dressmaking (optional).

AIM  OF THE COURSE.
This course is planned for such as by reason of limitation in 

time or money can not take a more extended course, and yet 
feel the necessity of some training along these lines, in order that 
they may manage their own homes more comfortably and econom­
ically, or increase their earning capacity. It will give a good 
working knowledge of cooking and sewing to those who have had 
some previous experience.

Persons wishing to take this course must begin either in Octo­
ber or in February.

For terms of admission, etc., see Housekeeper’s Course.

COOKING UNIFORM.
Every student entering the cooking classes will be required to 

have two white aprons, two pairs of white cuffs, two caps and 
also holders, hand towels and dish towels.

The picture on page 91 is a good representation of the full 
uniform.

It is best to make this uniform up after reaching Mtfledgeville, 
as it can be procured just as cheaply herfe as at home, and can be 
made more accurately.

GARDENING AND FLORICULTURE.
Instruction in gardening and floriculture will be introduced 

next session as one of the features of the Domestic Science De­
partment. A  part of the twenty-acre lot belonging ta  the Col­
lege has already been put in excellent condition for this purpose. 
The instruction will be thoroughly practical and will be in charge 
of Air. A. R. Phillips, an educated gentleman and an expert gar­
dener and floriculturist.

1  he instruction will be free to all pupils of the cooking classes 
or to any other student of the College who may have time for it.







Department of Music and Fine Art.

MUSIC.

PIANO.

The Georgia Normal and Industrial College offers splendid ad­
vantages in this department of female acomplishments. Only 
able teachers, those well versed in the best conservatory methods, 
are employed, and the course of instruction and training is thor­
ough and complete. The wants and capacities of different pupils 
are carefully considered, and exercises for technique and pieces 
for aesthetic culture selected accordingly. Numerous opportuni­
ties are given for those auxiliaries almost as essential as good in­
struction, namely, hearing good music, playing before audiences.

The music-rooms are of convenient size, well arranged, and are 
furnished with good instruments.

THEORY.

A  full course of lessons in the theory of music with historical 
sketches of the works and lives of the great masters will be given 
throughout the session by the principal of the Music Department 
to such music pupils as are sufficiently advanced and who may 
wish to join the theory class.

VOCAL MUSIC.

A  teacher of marked ability and of extensive and successful 
experience will have charge of this branch next session. Addi­
tional instructors will be employed as the necessity arises. The 
best modern methods of voice culture and of teaching the art of 
singing will be used. Pupils will be taught either singly or in 
groups of four. The latter method makes the cost to each in­
dividual considerably less, and in most cases is almost as good as 
the single teaching.



68 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

SIGHT-SINGING.

The Senior Normal Class will receive thorough instruction in 
sight-singing by the Mason Chart method. It will constitute a 
part of their regular course of study, and every member of the 
class, will be required to take it. There will be no charge for 
these lessons. Every class in the College will also be taught cho­
rus singing free of charge.

CHORUS SINGING.

At the opening exercises in the College Chapel every morning 
twenty minutes will be devoted to teaching the entire student body 
in chorus singing. These lessons are free of charge, and all stu­
dents are required to take them unless specially excused by the 
President. Every student is required to supply herself with the 
song book used in this singing exercise. It is inexpensive and 
is one of the prescribed text-books of the College.

The different College classes will also, as far as practicable, be 
taught chorus singing separately, two or three lessons a week 
being given to each class. For this class-instruction there will be 
no charge.

CHARGES FOR MUSIC INSTRUCTION.

In the School of Music the full session of nine months will be 
divided into three terms of three months (or twelve weeks) each, 
and payment must invariably be made for a full term in advance.
The charges will be as follows:

Piano.

Two lessons a week for three m onths......................$  9.00
Use of piano one hour a day for three months . . .  1.50

Total ......................... *................................................$10.50

Vocal Lessons.

Two lessons a week for three m onths................. .. .$  9.00
Use of piano one hour a day for three months . . .  1.50

Total ............................................................................$10.50



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 69

Theory.
One lesson a week for three m on ths......................$  3.00

No pupils will be allowed to enter the Music Department for a 
less time than for the full term of three months.

BUSINESS REGULATION OF MUSIC DEPARTMENT.
No pupil will be allowed to begin taking music lessons until 

she has paid down, cash in advance, the full charge for three 
months’ instruction.

No part of the music tuition money will be refunded to a pupil 
on account of her withdrawal before the end of the three months, 
unless such withdrawal was occasioned by some providential cause 
or other very urgent reason.

Three months of four weeks each constitute the scholastic 
term in the school of music.

No deductions will be made for loss of lessons in music unless 
the loss is owing to the failure of the teacher to be present at 
the time the lesson was due.

Full deduction will be allowed for the loss of music lessons 
for the one week of Christmas holidays.

Students are allowed full deduction for every lesson lost on 
account of the failure of the teacher to be present to give the les­
son at the time it is due.

No part of the small charge of 50 cents a month for use of piano 
will under any circumstances be refunded. The aggregate of 
these fees is barely sufficient to keep the College pianos in tune and 
repair.

Pupils taking double lessons must pay double fees. Pupils us­
ing piano for practice more than one hour a day must pay extra 
fees according to the overtime.

FINE ART.

The School of Fine Art will next session be in charge of a 
highly competent teacher who studied under noted specialists in 
Boston, New York, and Cincinnati. She is thoroughly conver­
sant with the best modern methods in the various branches of



70 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

her art, and has had much and eminently successful experience 
in teaching.

The department is constantly supplied with the best models and 
art material. The art course embraces nearly all the branches 
usually taught in the best female colleges, v iz .: Painting in Oil 
and in Water-Colors, Drawings in Pencil, Crayon and Pastel, 
Portraiture, China-Painting; Sketching from Nature, etc.

The charges are as follows:
Instruction in Drawing (pencil or crayon), per month $2.50 
Instruction in Painting (oil or water-colors), per month 3.50
Instruction in Portraiture, per m o n th ................................  3.50
Instruction in China-Painting, per m on th ..........................  3.00
The departments of both Music and Art are open to all per­

sons outside the College who may wish to avail themselves of the 
fine advantages offered.

THE SIX COURSES OF STUDY.

Reviewing the entire scope and purposes of this institution— 
including its three principal departments, Normal, Industrial, 
and Collegiate— the work that is done may be divided into six 
different courses of study exactly suited to the several classes 
of pupils who come here for an education. The six courses are 
as follows:

1. The Collegiate-Normal Course, including the course of 
study as given on pages 22 and 27. This course is intended for 
those young women who come here for the purpose of preparing 
themselves for teaching by a collegiate education and thorough 
course in those pedagogical studies that are the foundation of 
the profession of teaching.

2. The Collegiate-Industrial Course, including the full colle­
giate course (page 34) and one industrial art. This course is 
suited to those girls who expect to remain in the College two or 
more years, and who wish to get a thorough collegiate education 
and at the same time to become proficient in one or more of the 
industrial arts. This may be done by giving one hour a day to 
the industrial art, and the rest of the time to collegiate studies.







G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 73

In no instance should a girl in this course undertake to carry two 
industrial arts at the same time. By diligence she may, while 
carrying on the full collegiate course, perfect herself in one indus­
trial art each year.

3. The Special Industrial Course, including one or more of the 
industrial arts pursued as a specialty, and the most important 
and practical branches of an English education. This is intend­
ed for those young women who wish to become thoroughly pro­
ficient in one of the industrial arts in the shortest practicable 
time, with a view to using it as a means of livelihood, but who 
must at the same time make up deficiencies in their English edu­
cation.

4. The Special Domestic Course, including cooking, sew­
ing or dressmaking, and household economics, is intended for 
such adult women as may wish to perfect themselves in these 
domestic arts either for home purposes or for making a liveli­
hood. (See page 64 of this catalogue.)

5. The Collegiate Music-Art Course, including the full colle­
giate course and also lessons in music or art, or both. This course 
is for those young ladies whe come here mainly for the purpose 
of getting a finished education, and who wish to give special at­
tention to music or art.

6. The Special Normal Course, including the studies as given 
on page 27. This course is intended for young u omen who have 
already completed their general education and who wish to fit 
themselves for teaching by spending a year in the practice work 
in the Model School and in pursuing the accompanying studies 
of Methods, etc.

Making due allozvances for some irregularities in individual 
cases, every matriculate pupil that attends this institution must 
come under one or another of these six classes.

BOARDING DEPARTMENT.

THE DORMITORIES.
There are two dormitories known respectively as “ The Man­

sion”  and “ Atkinson H all.”  (See page 16, 19 and illustrations.)



74 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

Together they will accommodate about 250 boarding students. 
The buildings are arranged, furnished and equipped throughout 
in the best possible manner for the purpose intended. Everything 
is done to make them comfortable, pleasant and healthful houses 
for the students.

The style of living is in every particular as good as that found 
in the best conducted and most refined female colleges. The 
scores of visitors, ladies and gentlemen from all parts of the 
State, who during the past three years have inspected the board­
ing department from basement to garret and have taken meals 
with the girls in their every-day fare in the dining-room, will 
fully indorse this statement.

The expenses of the dormitory are paid strictly on the co-op­
erative plan. At the end of each month an accurate account is 
rendered of the exact cost of running the establishment, and this 
sum is divided pro rata among the inmates of the house. By this 
plan the entire expense of living, including board, fuel, lights and 
washing, costs about ten dollars a month.

The way in which living is made so cheap in this institution 
is easily explained: In the first place, no one makes a cent of 
profit out of the boarders. In nearly all other female colleges 
the boarding department is the principal source of profit, but in 
this College no one makes a cent of profit out of it, the boarders 
paying only the actual expenses of running the establishment. 
In the second place, the boarding department is managed with the 
finest economy. Provisions are purchased in quantities and at 
the lowest cash prices. Waste is reduced to a minimum. The 
boarders do nearly all of the bedroom and some of the dining­
room work, by which the cost of servant’s hire is lessened.

The girls in their domestic life in the dormitory are under the 
direct control of the Matrons, the President exercising general 
supervision. (

It is needless to give here in detail the rules and regulations bv 
which the establishment is governed. Suffice it to say that they 
are such as require of every girl good morals, good order, neat­
ness, promptness, faithful discharge of duty and ladylike con­
duct.

S t u d y - H a l l . — Each building contains a commodious hall fur­
nished with tables and chairs, and used as a general study-hall 
every school night in the week, and on Saturday nights as a”place 
for holding games and frolics and entertainments of various 
kinds.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 75

I n f i r m a r i e s .— In each building a large, airy, comfortable room 
is provided as an infirmary. It is furnished in a manner suitable 
for a sick person, and the inmates receive the most careful nursing 
and attention. Sick girls are in all cases promptly removed from 
their bedrooms to the infirmary.

N. B.—No student of the College is allowed to board outside of 
the dormitories except by special permission of the President.

FURNISHINGS BY PUPILS.
Pupils are required to furnish their own blankets and sheets 

and other bed-covering, pillow-cases, towels and napkins; and 
also for the dining-table one teaspoon, one fork and one knife, 
the spoon and fork to be either of solid silver or heavily plated. 
Each of these articles must be plainly marked with the owner’s 
name. Every pupil must also bring a gossamer, pair of over­
shoes, and umbrella; these articles are of the utmost importance.

DOMESTIC TRAINING.
In the dormitories or College boarding-houses, pupils are re­

quired to make up their own rooms and to keep them in perfect 
order, and*to do all of the dining-room work, such as setting and 
serving the table, etc. Pains is also taken by the matrons and 
housekeepers and the teachers of Domestic Science to instruct 
them carefully in other details of housekeeping, including espe­
cially household cleanliness and sanitation.

It is believed that this system of discipline and work is an ad­
mirable training for the girls and will go far towards fitting them 
for the responsible duties of housewives and home-makers.

PRIVATE BOARD
The Dormitories are not large enough to accommodate all of 

the non-resident students. Arrangements have therefore been 
made by which such adult women as may come to take special 
•courses in the school can obtain excellent board in private families 
in the immediate vicinity of the College at a cost of $ 13 .50  a 
month, including fuel, lights, and laundry. Such boarders must 
supply the same furnishings as are required of students who live 
in the Dormitories (see above). The President will on applica­
tion give full information in regard to private boarding-houses, 
to  any inquirer.



78 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

UNIFORM DRESS.
Pupils are required to wear a uniform dress on all occasions 

while in attendance on the College. The several suits devised for 
this purpose, while very inexpensive, are exceedingly pretty and 
becoming. Illustrations on different pages of this pamphlet will 
give some idea of their appearance. They are as follow s:

No. 1. WINTER DRESS.
The material for this costume is brown serge of a beautiful 

shade and excellent quality, and makes an elegant and becoming 
dress and one that will wear remarkably well. The entire mate­
rial for a suit including cloth, lining, buttons, thread, etc., costs 
only $ 5.oo. It is cut and fitted in the Dressmaking Department 
of the College under the supervision of the teacher of dressmaking 
at a nominal cost. It will be made up in the Dressmaking De­
partment in the very best style at the small cost of $2.50. Or if 
the pupil prefers, she may make it herself and thereby save this 
charge; but in every instance the suit must be made under the 
immediate supervision of the teacher of dressmaking, and pre­
cisely after the prescribed model. It is best to have two suits of 
this uniform, one for every-day wear and one to keep fresh for 
Sunday, but the two suits must be in every particular identically 
alike.

The picture on another page gives a good representation of 
this dress.

No. 2. FALL AND SPRING SUIT.
Long-sleeve Eton jacket and skirt, of the same brown serge, to 

be worn with shirt-waists. S ix percale and two white lawn 
shirt-waists are necessary. Three of the percale waists must be 
of the dark-blue and white stripe, and three of them red and 
white stripe.

The percale waists must be worn with standing collars of the 
same material, and at all times a brown leather belt and narrow 
black satin tie must be worn, except at Commencement, when the 
white satin tie takes its place. This suit should in every case, if 
possible, be made up before the pupil leaves home, and should be 
worn as a traveling-dress in coming to Milledgeville.



SPRIN G UNIFORM .



V,



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 79

A  circular containing full and explicit directions for making 
this suit will be sent to every prospective student of the College 
before the middle of August. The circular will also contain an 
itemized price-list of the goods required and the address of Mil- 
ledgeville merchants from whom they may be obtained. Stu­
dents must not undertake to make up this uniform or to buy 
any part of the material until after the circular is received.

No. 3. PHYSICAL-CULTURE SUIT.
Blouse or shirt-waist (according to weather) ; divided skirt of 

brown serge; lawn-tennis shoes. No corset or other binding or 
cramping garment allowed. Gymnasium shoes. The entire cost 
of this suit will be $4.00. (See illustration.)

No. 4. COMMENCEMENT DRESS.
A  white pique skirt and white lawn shirt-waist. White satin 

belt and tie. The entire suit, including making, costs not more 
than $5.00, and is all of the best quality. It makes a becoming 
and serviceable dress for entire summer.

OTHER ITEMS OF THE REFORM.
Cap.— The Oxford Student’s Cap is worn on all occasions 

when the pupils appear on the streets, at church, or in any public 
place. The cost of the cap is $1.50, and one cap lasts through­
out the entire session of nine months.

Cloak.— Fawn-colored reefer, made of ladies’ cloth (or light 
kerseys). Price from $4.00 to $8.00, according to quality of 
goods. Pupils who already have good cloaks are not required 
to buy new ones, but whenever they do have to purchase they 
must provide themselves with the one prescribed.

Gloves.— Barietye undressed kid, dark tan color, costing about 
one dollar.

Cooking Dress.—Usual fatigue suit with white cap, long white 
apron and white lawn cuffs coming up to elbow. (See illustration 
page 9 1.)

REMARKS ON UNIFORM DRESS.
1. In most female colleges where a uniform dress is attempted 

it turns out to be little better than a sham or pretense. Such is 
not the case in this College. The rules in regard to the matter



80 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

are most rigidly enforced. Any attempt at evasion or partial 
violation of them by pupils will be in every instance promptly 
and positively put down.

2. All uniform goods are made by the manufacturers expressly 
for this school, and are sold to pupils for cash by Milledgeville 
merchants at an exceedingly small profit, and for most of the 
articles at a less price than they can be bought anywhere else. 
Pupils must not attempt to buy them elsewhere than in Milledge­
ville, as it is impossible to exactly match them elsewhere, and no 
other goods, however similar, will be permitted.

3. Pupils are required to wear the full uniform on the cars in 
traveling between the College and their homes, and also while 
at home during any brief visit during the session or the short 
holidays, but during the long summer vacation they may wear it 
or not as they choose.

4. Pupils are forbidden to give or sell their cast-off uniforms, 
or any part thereof, to servants or other persons about Milledge­
ville.

5. Pupils are requested not to bring any other dresses to the 
College than the uniform suits. A  wrapper or two (of any ma­
terial suitable), to wear around the house will, however, be al­
lowed.

6. The principal object in requiring pupils to wear a uniform 
is economy. The outfit as described for the entire session costs 
less than many a girl at most female colleges pays for her com­
mencement dress alone. Under our regulation extravagance in 
dress is impossible, and a millionaire’s daughter (if we should 
have one among our pupils) could not be distinguished by her 
dress from the poorest girl in school. Notwithstanding the won­
derful economy of the outfit, every suit is strikingly pretty, be­
coming and stylish. The hundreds of persons from all parts 
o f the State who have seen it are struck with its beauty, neat­
ness and good taste.

7. The uniform may be subject to slight changes during the 
session.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 81

COST OF ATTENDANCE.

Tuition is free to all Georgia girls, no charge being made for 
instruction in any branch taught in the school except for music 
and fine art.

Pupils from other States than Georgia are charged a tuition 
fee of $40.00 a year, payable $20.00 at the opening of the session 
and $20.00 on the first day of February.

Every student is required to pay an incidental fee of $10.00 
on the day she enters the College. No deduction is made from 
this fee on account of late entrance, and under no circumstances 
is any part of it refunded.

Board in the Dormitory, including fuel, lights and laundry, 
costs (on the co-operative plan) about $90.00 for the session of 
nine months.

An incidental fee of $2.00, payable on entrance, is charged 
every member of the Cooking Class. No deduction is made from 
this charge under any circumstances.

An incidental fee of $2.00 is charged every pupil of the Model 
School, payable on day of entrance. No deduction is made from 
this charge under any circumstances.

A  charge at the rate of 50 cents a week is made for incidentals 
while a student is occupying the infirmary on account of sickness.

.Pupils furnish their own books and stationery. These cost 
from $5.00 to $12.00 for the entire year, according to the class 
to which the student belongs.

The entire cost of a year’s attendance, including board, inciden­
tal fee, books and stationery, is only $110.00. In no other educa­
tional institution in America can a girl get such fine advantages 
at so small a cost.

TERMS OF BOARD.

Pupils boarding in the Dormitory are required immediately on 
their arrival at the College to make a deposit of twenty dollars 
($20) with the bookkeeper. This amount will be placed to their 
credit and will be charged from month to month with the monthly 
board. When it is exhausted, or nearly so, the pupil or her par­



82 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

ents will be notified and another deposit of twenty dollars must 
be made. Pupils who do not comply promptly with this regula­
tion will not be allowed to remain in the Dormitory.

Students who engage quarters at the Dormitory are charged 
board from the time the place is held for them, whether they 
occupy it or not.

Students leaving the Dormitory during the session for any 
except providential causes are chargeable with board for a full 
month after they leave. Under no circumstances will deduction 
from board be made for an absence of less than one month.

Students who enter at the beginning of the session or at any 
time before Christmas will be charged with board up to the ist of 
January, even if they leave before that time.

N. B.—Don’t engage board in the Dormitory unless you are 
able and willing to comply with all of the above requirements.

Pupils are required to furnish their own blankets and sheets 
and other bed-covering, pillow-cases, towels and napkins; and 
also for the dining-table one teaspoon, one fork and one knife, 
the spoon and fork to be either of solid silver or heavily plated. 
Each of these articles must also be plainly marked with the own­
er’s name. Every pupil must also bring a gossamer, pair of over­
shoes and umbrella; these articles are of the utmost importance.

SUMMARY OF CHARGES.

FOR THE ENTIRE SESSION OF NINE MONTHS.

Matriculation Fee ......................................................$  10.00
Board (including fuel, lights, and laundry) . . . .  90.00
Music Lessons (instrumental) ..............................  27.00
Music Lessons (Vocal) ...........................................  27.00
Music Theory Lessons ............................................  9 00
Painting and Portraiture L e sso n s ........................ 3i-5o
Drawing Lessons (Fine Art) ................................  22.50
Cooking School Fee (General Course) ...............  2.00
Domestic Science (Special Course) F e e .............  5.00
Sewing-school Incidental Fee ..................................  .50
Dressmaking School Incidental F e e ...................  2.00







G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 85

U se of Piano for Practice .......................................  $4-50
Model School Incidental Fee ................................  2.00
Diploma F e e ................................................................  2.00
Certificate F e e ....................................................................... 50
Tuition Fee (charged only to students from

other States than Georgia) ............................  40.00

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANTS FOR ADMISSION 
TO THE COLLEGE.

To be eligible to admission into the College a girl must be at 
least fourteen years of age. She must be of good moral character 
and in sound physical health. An industrial school is no place 
for a weakly or sickly girl.

The College as now organized offers a carefully systematized 
and unbroken course of study, from the lowest primary grade in 
the Model School up through the Senior College C lass; so there 
is a place for every girl that may come, whatever her advance­
ment or lack of advancement may be. Hence the plan that was 
formerly pursued of requiring applicants to pass an entrance ex­
amination at home under the County School Commissioner has 
been abolished. Applicants are now examined only for class ad­
mission after they reach Milledgeville, as explained on pages 37-38 
of this catalogue.

HOW TO APPLY FOR ADMISSION.
Inserted between the pages of this pamphlet will be found a 

loose sheet containing a “ Form of Application.” Let every appli­
cant carefully fill out this form by writing answers to the ques­
tions in the blank spaces left for the purpose. Sign the paper in 
the place indicated and mail it to the President at Milledgeville. 
Unless some reason appears to the contrary, he will in due time 
send you a certificate of admission to the College and assignment 
to a place in the Dormitory.

I f  the form should not be found in the pamphlet or if by any 
means it should be lost or misplaced, write to the President and 
he will furnish you with another copy, or with as many copies as 
may be wished.



86 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

Don’t make application unless in good faith you intend to be­
come a student of the College during the next session.

SCHOLARSHIPS.

There are absolutely no free scholarships in the College in the 
sense in which many persons seem to understand that expression. 
Every year the President gets letters from all over Georgia show­
ing that many people are under the impression that a certain quota 
of students are admitted from each county in the State entirely 
free of charges. This is an entirely erroneous idea. Every girl 
that comes must pay the charges, as given under “ Cost of A t­
tendance.”  A  scholarship simply means a certificate of admission 
to the school.

N. B .—A ll applicants must have been successfully vaccinated.

GOVERNMENT.

We deem it unnecessary to give here all the rules and regula­
tions by which the school is governed. Suffice it to say, in a gen­
eral way, that the government is the very best that experienced, 
intelligent, conscientious and loving teachers can make it. The 
splendid discipline heretofore maintained is a guarantee that the 
laws, written and unwritten, by which the student-body is gov­
erned, have been wisely ordained and are discreetly but firmly 
enforced.

T o prevent possible misunderstanding on some points, it is per­
haps best to state explicitly the following requirements:

1. Students from a distance are not allowed to board out of 
the Dormitory except by special permission of the President, and 
then only at such places as he approves.

2. Boarders are not allowed to spend the night out except by 
written request of parents; and such requests must always be ad­
dressed directly to the President, and not to him through the pu­
pil. The President reserves the right of refusing to grant any 
such request.

3. Students boarding in private families are not allowed to 
change from one boarding house to another without special per­
mission from the President.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 87

4. Students are not allowed to absent themselves from school 
or from any recitation in order to pay visits home or elsewhere. 
The Christmas holidays will give all who may wish to do so ample 
opportunity for paying such visits.

5. Attendance at church on every Sunday morning is required 
of every pupil, except in case of sickness or other valid reason. 
Attendance on church at night, either during the week or on 
Sunday, is forbidden except on extrabrdinary occasions and by 
special permission of the President.

During protracted meetings in any of the churches students 
who belong to or who habitually go to the church in which such 
meetings are being held are allowed to attend three or four times 
a week in the afternoon, but not at night. Students belonging to 
other churches than the one in which the protracted services are 
held are not allowed to attend the services oftener than once or 
twice a week, and then only by special permission of the Presi­
dent.

Students are allowed to attend the church of their choice, but 
are forbidden to gad about from church to church.

Attendance on the College Sunday-school is most earnestly 
advised, but is not required.

Boarding pupils are not allowed to attend the town Sunday- 
schools. An exception to this rule is made in the case of mem­
bers of the Roman Catholic Church.

All students are required to attend the opening religious ex­
ercises in the College chapel every morning.

6. Visitors are not admitted to the private apartment of stu­
dents unless by special permission of the Matron. Calls are not 
allowed to interfere with College duties.

7. Students will not be allowed to receive boxes of eatables 
sent from home or elsewhere. Such boxes will always be 
promptly confiscated by the Matron, and the contents will be 
properly disposed of. This rule does not apply to good, whole­
some fruit, which parents may send to their daughters at any time 
they please. This regulation will be enforced at private board­
ing-houses as well as at the Dormitory.



88 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

8. The College uniform must be worn as required on all occa­
sions.

9. No one will be excused from the physical-culture exercises 
except on certificate from a reputable physician that she is af­
flicted with some physical infirmity that makes it imprudent for 
her to take the exercises. The precise nature of the ailment must 
be stated in the certificate. No one will be excused from the 
morning singing exercise.

10. Card-playing is absolutely prohibited.
1 1 .  No suspension of rule in regard to social privileges will be 

made during Christmas or any other holidays. This, of course, 
does not apply to students who go home for the holidays.

12. Pupils who go home for the Christmas holidays must be 
back on the opening day of school after Christmas. Any pupil 
violating this rule will forfeit her place, both in the Dormitory 
and in the College.

13. Every pupil must remain at the College through the Com­
mencement exercises, unless called away by some providential 
cause, or excused by the President for some good and valid reason. 
Any pupil willfully violating this rule will thereby forfeit her place 
in the school and her right to any diploma, certificate or recom­
mendation to which she would otherwise have been entitled.

14. Pupils will not be allowed to linger in Milledgeville after 
they have withdrawal from the school or after commencement ex­
ercises in the summer, unless their parents address to the Presi­
dent a written request to that effect.

15. The President’s authority over the conduct of students con­
tinues until the expiration of twenty-four hours after the close of 
commencement exercises, by which time all students living away 
from Milledgeville will have had an oportunity of getting off for 
home.

16. Students who are guilty of insolence, insubordination, or 
repeated wanton disobedience to the authorities of the school will 
be liable to expulsion from the institution.

17. Cheating in examinations will be punished by expulsion 
from school.

18. Correspondence with young men, unless by permission of 
the girl’s parents, is forbidden. As far as practicable this rule



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

will be enforced. The President reserves the right of opening and 
inspecting any letters which he suspects to be a violation of this 
rule.

19. Visits from young men are positively prohibited. This rule 
applies to cousins of all degrees as well as to other young men. 
Parents of students are earnestly requested not to ask the Presi­
dent to make any exceptions to this rule unless in rare and particu­
lar cases. Girls while pursuing their studies at this College must 
let boys and young men absolutely alone. If you do not approve 
of this principle, please don’t send your daughter here.

20. All association or communication of any sort whatever with 
boys and young men is forbidden.

The above rules are given here because it has been found by ex­
perience that they are those which ill-disciplined girls are most apt 
to violate and about which they are most apt to complain. Let 
us say in advance that they, like all other rules and regulations 
for the government of the institution, will be rigidly enforced, 
and girls who are not willing to render to them a perfect obedience 
are earnestly requested not to come to this school.

Special attention is called to the last two rules (19  and 20). 
Prospective patrons are solemnly warned in advance that these 
two regulations will be most rigidly enforced, and students vio­
lating them will be promptly expelled from the College.

REPORTS.

Bi-monthly reports will be sent to parents and guardians, show­
ing the scholarship and deportment of pupil. These reports are 
made out with the utmost care by the teachers, and may be de­
pended on as a sure indication of the standing of the student, both 
in scholarship and in conduct. Parents are earnestly requested 
to examine the reports carefully and critically.

Any student getting as many as fifty demerits in one session for 
offenses and delinquencies is dismissed from the school and sent 
home.

A ll letters of inquiry addressed by parents or other authorized 
persons to the President in regard to the progress, deportment, 
or general welfare of their daughters or wards, will be answered



90 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

promptly and frankly. Patrons are strongly urged to use freely 
this privilege of confidential communication with the President. 
It can not result in anything but good both to the students and the 
the school. The President will not complain of any amount of 
work that may be put upon him in answering reasonable letters 
of this kind.

Whenever a student is having a wholly unprofitable time in the 
school or whenever for any reason it is clearly best either for her­
self or for the institution that she should leave, the President will 
write a strictly confidential letter to her parents requesting that 
she be quietly withdrawn. A  prompt compliance with such re­
quests will be expected in every instance.

BUSINESS REGULATIONS.
1. The matriculation fee of ten dollars must be paid, in every 

instance, in advance, on the day that the pupil enters school. No 
deduction will be made from this fee on account of late entrance, 
nor will any part of it be refunded on any account.

2. Students boarding at the Dormitory must pay the dues 
strictly as required (see page 8 1) unless some special different ar­
rangement is made with the President.

3. No deduction in board will be made for absence for less 
than one month.

4. No deduction in board will be made for absence during the 
brief Christmas holidays.

5. An infirmary fee at the rate of fifty cents a week is charged 
students while actually occupying the infirmary. This charge is 
made to help pay for the delicacies and nursing that will always 
be abundantly provided for sick girls.

6. In cases of sickness where a special or extra nurse is required 
the patient must pay her wages.

7. Music tuition must be paid quarterly in advance. Three 
months of four weeks each constitute a scholastic quarter in the 
school of Music.

8. A rt tuition must be paid monthly in advance. Four weeks 
constitute a scholastic month in art.

9. No deductions will be made for lost lessons in music or in art 
unless the loss is owing to the failure of the teacher to be present 
at the time the lesson was due.







G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

10. Boarding pupils will not be allowed to take music lessons 
outside of the College.

1 1 . The Cooking-School fee of $2.00 and the Model School fee 
of $2.00 must invariably be paid in advance.

12 . Boarders who withdraw from the Dormitory before the 
close of the session will be charged with board for a full month 
after they leave, except when such leaving is from a providential 
cause.

13  All students who enter at any time before Christmas will be 
charged board up to the 1st of January even if they leave before 
that time.

14. I f  any pupil leaves at the end of the session in arrears for 
College dues or Dormitory dues, she shall be debarred from ever 
entering the school as a pupil again until the account is fully set­
tled, unless the directors see fit in their discretion to cancel the 
debt or carry it over. No diploma or certificate will be issued to 
any student who is in arrears for college dues.

15. Boarders who remain absent from the College for ten days 
from the opening of the session shall by that absence forfeit their 
place, unless, for good and timely excuse rendered, the President 
sees fit to extend the time, but in no case shall the time exceed 
thirty days.

16. Parents and friends visiting students can not be accommo­
dated in the Dormitories, as there is no room for them. They can 
secure good board at low rates in private families near the College.

17. Graduates are charged a Diploma fee of $2.00 and profi­

cients in the industrial arts a Certificate fee of fifty cents.
18. Pupils are not permitted to make accounts at stores. Phy­

sicians’ and druggists’ bills must be paid before the end of the 
session. It is the duty of the President to protect the practition­
ers of Milledgeville in this matter.

19 A ll checks, postal orders, express orders, etc., for College 
dues should be made payable to the President of the College, but 
the envelope containing these and all other remittances should be 
addressed as follow s: “ Bookkeeper of G. N. and I. College, M il­
ledgeville, Ga.”  By following these simple directions much con­

fusion will be avoided.



94 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

20. When bank-checks are sent the sender must always add 
enough to pay the cost of collection.

21. Money deposited with the President for safe-keeping will 
be held by him subject to the check or order of the student or her 
parents.

22. Parents who may wish the President to prevent the waste­
ful spending of money by their daughters must instruct him to 
that effect, otherwise every student will be allowed to draw money 
from her “ deposit”  account and spend it ad libitum.

23. Patrons must not ask the President to advance or lend 
money to students for any purpose whatever.

24. Patrons must not ask to be credited for any College or Dor­
mitory dues.

COLLEGE SUNDAY-SCHOOL
For the religious instruction and benefit of the students a Col­

lege Sunday-school has been thoroughly established and will be a 
permanent institution.

The object of this Sunday-school is to give to the pupils of the 
Georgia Normal and Industrial College a systematic and graded 
course of instruction in the Bible. The classification of the pupils 
is non-sectarian and the entire spirit and teaching of the school is 
undenominational. The instructors are members of the College 
faculty, all of whom have had extensive experience as Sunday- 
school teachers. Every leading Protestant church is represented 
in the corps of teachers. The utmost pains are taken in the selec­
tion of text-books, and in making out the course of study, and the 
school is organized and taught on a plan that can not fail to make 
it of great benefit to the pupils. The aim is to make it a model 
Sunday-school in every respect—attractive, instructive, and edify­
ing.

Attendance on this Sunday-school is entirely voluntary, though 
the President and faculty earnestly hope that every pupil of the 
College will become a member. No student of the College ex­
cept those who live in Milledgeville and those of the Roman 
Catholic faith will be permitted to attend any of the town Sunday- 
schools.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 95

The exercises of the school last from 9130 to 1 0 :30 o’clock every 
Sunday morning, and are held in the chapel and the classrooms 
of the College building, which are admirably adapted to the pur­
pose. Each pupil must furnish her own text-books and literature; 
the College furnishes the song-books.

YOUNG WOMAN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION.
A  branch of the above-named organization was established in 

the College several years ago, and is in a most flourishing condi­
tion. A  very large number of the students are members of it. 
They have regular weekly meetings and frequent special services 
of an ennobling and inspiring character. The organization re­
ceives every encouragement from the President of the College and 
is under the constant fostering care and guidance of the women 
of the faculty. Its fine religious and moral influences is felt 
throughout the College.



CATALOGUE OF STUDENTS

FOR THE SESSION 1899-1900.

N am e  C o u n t y

Adams, M iss A n n i e .......................... ...... Henry.
Adams, Miss B e t t i e ....................................................Dougherty.
Allen, M iss Nora .................................................. Chatham.
Allen, M iss M a y ....................................................... Baldwin.
Allen, Miss Lula M ....................................................Campbell.
Ambrose, M iss L e n a ...................................................... Chatham.
Ambrose, Miss L u c i l e ................................................... Chatham.
Andrews. Mrs. L. H .......................................................... Baldwin.#
Andrews, Miss M a m i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Armstrong, Miss I d a ........................................................Baldwin.
Armstrong, Miss W i l l i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Ash, Miss J u l i a ..................................................... Clarke.
Ash, Miss L i l l i e .....................................................Clarke.
Atkinson, Miss M in n ie .................................................. Fulton.
Avant, Miss M a u d e .................................................. Pierce.
Avary, Miss S a d i e .....................................................Fulton.
Avery, Miss L e n a ..................................................... Cherokee.
Ball, ■ Miss R u b y .....................................................Thomas.
Bannon, Miss Francis J ..................................................Chatham.
Barksdale, Miss N e l l i e ...................................................Fulton.
Barr, - Miss Eloise . ....................................... Chatham.
Bass, M iss E m m i e .................................................. Baldwin.
Baxter, Miss Grace ....................................................Fulton.
Beeson, Mrs. J .  L ............................................................Baldwin.
Berry, Miss J e n n i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Bevin, Miss E d n a l ..................................................... Chatham.
Bivins, Miss E l i z a b e t h ..............................................Dougherty.
Blanton, Miss C a r r i e ................................................... Lowndes.
Blassengame, Miss E d n a ................................................... Walton.
Boaz, Miss J a n i e .....................................................Florida.
Boaz, M iss M a r y .....................................................Florida.
Bone, Miss S u s i e .....................................................Bibb.
Bowen, Miss A m e r i c a ...............................................Bulloch.
Bradford, Miss L e a h n o r a ............................................. Polk.
Brady, Miss M a r y .....................................................Chatham.
Brake, M iss P a u l i n e .................................................Baldwin.
Branham, M iss L o u i s e ...................................................Douglas.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

N am e  C o u n t y

Brazell, Miss N o r a .......................... . Tattnall.
Brazell, Miss R u s h a .........................
Brewer, Miss D a i s y .......................... . Screven.
Brewster, Miss Maggie . . . . . . . .  Polk.
Bridges, Miss Ophelia . . . .
Brinkley, Miss R u b y .......................... . Columbia.
Brooks, Miss L a u r a ......................... . . . .  Walker.
Brooks, Miss M a r y .......................... . Baldwin.
Brown, Miss E l l i e .......................... . Baldwin.
Brown, Miss M a t t i e ......................... . Baldwin.
Bullard, Miss J u a n i t a ........................ ........................Baldwin.
Bullard, Miss L u c i l e ......................... . Baldwin.
Bullard, Miss S u s i e .......................... . Florida.
Burdick, Miss C l a r i c e ........................ . . . .  Bibb.
Burns, Miss Florence . . . . . Richmond.
Calhoun, Miss S a l l i e .......................... . Montgomery.
Callaghan, Miss E l l a ...........................
Camp, M iss V e r a .......................... . . . .  Walker.
Cannon, Miss B e l l e .......................... . Rockdale.
Carroll, Miss Z e p h .......................... . Dooly.
Carson, Miss E s s i e .......................... • Thomas.
Carson, Miss S a d d i e ......................... . Thomas.
Carswell, Miss Maggie . . . . .Jefferson.
Chadwick, M iss M a r y ..........................
Chappell, Mrs. J- H ................................ ................... Baldwin.
Chisholm, Miss E t h e l .......................... . Chatham.
Clark, Miss J e s s i e ......................... . Telfair.
Clark, Miss M a t t i e ......................... . Telfair.
Clark, Miss P e a r l .......................... . Telfair.
Clark, Miss Mattie C......................... . . . .  Worth.
Clarke, Miss Celeste . . . . . Sumter.
Cline, Miss M a r y .......................... . Baldwin.
Coates, Miss S u s i e .......................... . Baldwin.
Cochran, Miss Pauline . . . . . Mitchell.
Coffee, Miss H e l e n .........................
Cook, Miss A n n a ........................ . Baldwin.
Cook, M iss C a l l i e ......................... . Baldwin.
Crawford, Miss E f f i e .......................... . Houston.
Crawford, Miss M a r i e ......................... . Houston.
Cronk, Miss Gertrude . . . . . Chatham.
Crozier, Miss Nannie . . . . . Early.
Culver, Miss M ary L ......................... . Hancock.
Cunningham, Miss Cornelia . . . . . Cobb.
Cunningham, Miss M a y .......................... . Early.
Curry, Miss E l l i e .......................... . Decatur.



98 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

Curry,
Daniel,
Daughtry,
Davis,
Davis,
Day,
Deegan,
Deen,
DeLoach,
DeLoach,
DeLoach,
Denny,
Dickenson,
Dickson,
Dickson,
Dimmock,
Dorming,
DuBose,
Duggan,
Dumas,
DuPree,
DuPree,
DuPree,
Ector,
Edwards,
Ethridge,
Ellison,
Ellis,
Fenn,
Ferrell,
Finn,
Fitch,
Forester,
Fraser,
Frazer,
Frazer,
Freeman,
Frink,
Gaines,
Gaines,
Gantt,
Gay,
Gibson,
Gilbert,

N am e  C o u n t y

M iss S a l l i e ...................................... ...... Decatur.
M iss L i z z i e ...................................................Houston.
M iss H e l e n ....................................................Wilkinson.
M iss M a u d .................................................. McIntosh.
Miss W i l l i e .................................................. McIntosh.
Mrs. Robt......................................................... Baldwin.
M iss A g n e s ..................................................Chatham.
Miss E u l a ........................................................Appling.
Miss D e l l a ..................................................Tattnall.
Miss I d a ........................................................Tattnall.
M iss M a u d ...................................................Tattnall.
M iss C l a r a ................................................... Jefferson.
Miss N a n ..................................................... Decatur.
Miss A n n i e ...................................................Irwin.
Miss R a c h e l ................................................. Irwin.
Miss A l b e r t a ................................................McIntosh.
M iss J u l i a .................................................... Irwin.
Miss V a n c e ............................................ DeKalb.
M iss M a g g i e ............................................... Chatham.
Miss M a r i e ...................................................Hancock.
M iss B e u l a h ..................................................Henry.
M iss H a t t i e ..................................................Macon.
Miss P e a r l ................................................... Polk.
Miss J u l i a .................................................... Meriwether.
Miss B e s s i e .................................................. Baldwin.
Miss L o v l i s e ..................................................Muscogee.
Miss M a m i e ................................................. Baldwin.
Miss M a r i e ...................................................Richmond.
Miss L u c i l e ..................................................Dooly.
Miss L o u i s e ..................................................Baldwin.
Miss N e l l ...................................................... Nebraska.
Miss F l o r e n c e ............................................Massachusetts.
Miss M a r i e ...................................................Dougherty.
Miss M a r i e ...................................................Liberty.
Miss E m m i e .................................................Muscogee.
Miss L o u i s e ..................................................Muscogee.
Miss B e s s i e .................................................. Floyd.
Miss A l i c e .............................................  Bibb.
Miss B e s s i e .................................................. Bartow.
Miss E t h e l ....................................................Bartow.
Miss E v a .......................................................Bibb.
Miss M a m i e ................................................. Quitman.
Miss Cora . . . . . . . .  Baldwin.
Miss D o r o t h y ............................................. Dougherty



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 99

N a m e  C o u n t y

Goodman, M iss E f f i e ...................................................... Berrien.
Goodman, M iss M a u d .................................................... Berrien.
Gould, Mrs. A l b e r t a ................................................Richmond.
Gould, M iss M i l d r e d ...............................................Richmond.
Gould, M iss J u l i a ..................................................... Glynn.
Grace, M iss M ary B .................................................... Houston.
Green, Miss C a d d i e ..................................................Bulloch.
Green, Miss K a t e ...................................................... Jones.
Green, M iss E l i z a .....................................................Colquitt.
Greene, M iss C l a i r e ....................................................Baldwin.
Grice, M iss O l a .........................................................Tattnall.
Griffin, M iss T o m m ie ............................................... Decatur.
Deega'n, Miss A g n e s ................................................... Chatham.
Deen, M iss E u l a ......................................................Appling.
DeLoach. Miss D e l l a .....................................................Tattnall.
Griffith, M iss Bessie L ................................................... Taylor.
Guimarin, M iss E l s i e ...................................................... Fulton.
H all, M iss A l m a ..................................................... Wilkinson.
H all, M iss C l a r a .....................................................Sumter.
H all, M rs H a r r i s ................................................... Baldwin.
H anft, M iss A n n i e ....................................................Baldwin.
Harper, Miss A n n i e .................................................... Baldwin.
Harper, Miss B l a n c h e ................................................Baldwin.
Harper, M iss E l o i s e .................................................... Baldwin.
Harper, M iss M i n n i e .................................................. Baldwin.
H arrell, M iss V e r n e .................................................... Troup.
H arris, M iss A g n e s ....................................................Floyd.
H arris, Miss L i z z i e .................................................... Polk.
Hawkins, Miss Marianna . . . . . .  Baldwin.
Heath, M iss N e t t i e .................................................... Burke.
Hendry, M iss V e r n e .................................................... Baldwin.
Herford, M iss Mabel .. ..................................................Troup.
Hicks, M iss L iz z ie .......................................................Houston.
Hicks, M iss M a t t i e .................................................... Houston.
H ill, M iss M a r y ..................................................... Baldwin.
Hilton, M iss N e t t i e .....................................................Early.
Hines, Mrs. E . R ........................................................... Baldwin.
Hinson, M iss E d n a ......................................................Montgomery.
Hodges, Miss L u c i l e .................................................... Glascock.
Hodgson, M rs........................................................................Clarke.
Hogue, M iss M a t t i e ....................................................Troup.
Hollinshead, M iss Marion ................................................Baldwin.
Holt, Miss J u l i a ...................................................... Sumter.
Holtzendorff, M iss K a t h e r in e ........................................... Glynn.



100 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

N a m e  C o u n t y  .

Horton, M iss M a r y ....................................................Gordon.
Hudson, M iss F a n n i e .................................................Jefferson.
H uff M iss Annie L ...................................................H arris.
Hunter, Miss S u s i e .................................................... Washington.
Hutcheson, M iss E d d i e ....................................................Morgan.
Hutcheson, M iss Katherine ........................................... Morgan.

H yers, M iss E l i z a .....................................................d - T * ’ A
Irvin, M iss C a l l i e .................................................... Richmond.
Jackson, Miss M a r y .....................................................Wilkinson.
Jackson, M iss V e r a ..................................................... Putnam.
Jackson, Miss May B e l l e ..........................................^ u’ tjon:
Jarratt, M iss R o b e r t a ...................................- Baldwin.
Johns, Miss M a m i e ...................................................Putnam. __
Johnson, M iss E m m i e ................................................. Chatham.
Johnson, Miss E t h e l ..................................................... £  ? '
Johnston, M iss A d e l l e ....................................................Floyd.
Johnstone, Miss K a t e ...................................................... Fulton;
Jones, Miss Jess .... ...................................................... ® a“ m
Jones, Miss L i z z i e .....................................................Baldwin.
Jones, Miss M a r t h a ...................................................W are.
Jordan, M iss R u b y ...................................................... Washington.
Joseph, Mrs. A d o lp h ....................................................Baldwin.
Kenan, Miss Aurie ..................................................... Bibb.
Killian, M iss E d n a ...................................................... Dooly.
King, M iss A r t i e ...................................................... Clay.
King, Miss E d n a ...................................................... Upson.
King, Miss L e o n o r a .................................................Florida.
Kingman, Miss A n n i e ......................................................Jones.
Kitchens, Miss B l a n c h e ..................................................Glascock.
Knight, M iss L e i l a ....................................................... Berrien.
Kurniker, Miss Rosalie . .........................Muscogee.
Lang, Miss K a t e ........................................................Charlton.
Lamb, Miss Una . ....................................................Berrien.
Lanier, Miss Kate C .................................................... Fulton.
Layfield, Miss M a u d ......................................................H arris.
Leonard, Miss M a r y ....................................................... Putnam.
Lester, Miss F a e ...........................................................Fulton.
Leverette, Miss A g n e s .................................................. Putnam.
Little, Miss L o u i s e ..................................................Baldwin.
Little, Miss O l a ....................................................... Putnam.
Lindenstruth, Miss M e t a .................................................... Liberty.
Logan, Miss L o u i s e ..................................................Chatham.
Lowther, Miss S u s i e ....................................................Muscogee.
Lugand, Miss L a v i n i a ................................................ Baldwin.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

N a m e  C o u n t y

Luke, M iss L a r e e ....................................................Columbia.
Lumsden, M iss M a t t i e ...................................................Bibb.
Lyons, M iss M a r y .................................................... Liberty.
Macon, Miss J a n i e .....................................................Clarke.
Mallett, M iss M a r y .................................................... Coffee.
Mallett, M iss N a n n i e ..................................................Coffee.
Mannion, M iss I d e l ....................................................... Chatham.
Mannion, M iss C a r r i e ...................................................Chatham.
Manuel, M iss M a u d e ..................................................Dooly.
Mashburn, M iss A n n i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Mapp, Mrs. M o l l i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Massengale, Miss A n n i e ...................................................Warren.
Massey, M iss C o r a ......................................................Madison.
Milam, M iss R a c h e l .................................................. Fulton.
Miller, M iss M a y .......................................................Baldwin.
M iller, Mrs. L a u r a ................................................... Baldwin.
Mingledorff, Miss A l m a .................................................... Dooly.
Mitcham, M iss B e s s i e ...................................... • • Troup.
Mitchell, M iss Addie L ...................................................Baldwin.
Mizelle, Miss G e n e v a ................................................Charlton.
Mizelle, Miss M y r a .................................................... Charlton.
Moore, M iss M a b e l le ................................................ Baldwin.
Mosely, M iss G le n n ie .................................................Floyd.
Myrick, M iss L i l l i a n ..................................................Baldwin.
McDaniel, M iss M y r a .................................................... Brooks.
McDaniell, M iss J u l i a ...................................................... Talbot.
McEachern, M iss E d n a ......................................................Lowndes.
McGehee, M iss Katie .................................................Harris.
M cKay, M iss E u l a ...................................................... Telfair.
M cKinley, Miss P a u l i n e .................................................Baldwin.
McKinney, Miss S a l l i e ....................................................Dooly.
McMillan, M iss C a r r i e ...................................................Baldwin.
McMillan, M iss L u l a ......................................................Baldwin.
M cMillan, M iss M a y .......................................................Baldwin.
Newton, M iss Ada B .......................................................Tattnall.
North, M iss E d d i e ................................................... Baldwin.
Norton, M iss Bessie .................................................. Thomas.
Nuckolls, M iss E m i l i e .................................................. Muscogee.
Odum, M iss Sidney ' ..................................................Tattnall.
Ogburn, M iss F l o r i n e ................................................. Houston.
Ogburn, M iss M e l i s s a .................................................Houston.
O lliver, M iss E l l a ....................................................... Elbert.
Olliver, M iss Georgia ................................................Richmond.
O’Neill, Miss M a m i e ..................................................Chatham.



102 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

N am e  C o u n t y

Ozburn, M iss Carrie, L ..................................................Morgan.
Palmer, Miss E t h e l .................................................... Hancock.
Patton, M iss L e e ........................................................Hart.
Paulk, M iss B e r t h a .................................................. Irwin.
Paulk, M iss D o r a .................................................... Irwin.
Pearson, M iss T a b i t h a .............................................. Coffee.
Peek, Miss M a r i e ....................................................Oglethorpe.
Persons, Miss A g n e s ................................................... Florida.
Pettis, M iss H a t t i e ...................................................Twiggs.
Pickle, Miss E m m a ...................................................Dade.
Pierce, M iss M a b e l ....................................................DeKalb.
Pilcher, M iss Annie . ...............................Jefferson.
Pilcher, Miss L u c y ..................................................... Jefferson.^
Pittard, M iss N e l l i e .................................................... Oglethorpe.
Potter, Miss I n a .........................................................Talbot.
Powell, Miss B e n n i e ............................................. Coffee.
Powell, M iss M a u d .....................................................Decatur.
Powers, M iss N e t t i e .................................................... Baldwin.
Prather, M iss M a m i e ................................................... Columbia.
Price, Miss Lula E ....................................................... Worth.
Prosser, Miss K a t h e r in e ............................................. Chatham.
Putnam, M iss F l o r a ..................................................... Glynn.
Putnam, M iss M ary L ..................................................... Cobb.
Ramsey, M iss N e l l i e ..................................................... Columbia.
Raworth. Miss Lees ........................................................ Richmond.
Reinhart, Miss V i d a .......................................................Glynn.
Reynolds, M iss G e r t r u d e ............................................... Chatham.
Richey, M iss R u b y ......................................................Banks.
Richey, M iss A n n a ..................................................Banks.
Riley, Miss M a m i e ....................................................Baldwin.
Robson, M iss M a r y ...................................................... Baldwin.
Robson. M iss A t h o n .....................................................Baldwin.
Rodgers, M iss V i o l a ...................................................... Washington.
Rodgers, Mrs. L u r a ....................................................... Baldwin.
Rodgers, M iss A m e l i a .................................................Houston.
Rodgers, M iss B e u l a h .................................................Tattnall.
Rodgers, M iss M a m i e ................................................. Warren.
Roig, M iss C o n c h a .................................................Chatham.
Rothwell, M iss J e n n i e ..................................................Chatham.
Rowell, M iss M a r y .....................................................Baker.
Russell, M iss Estelle . ............................................Polk.
Sallas, M iss M a t t i e ............................................Putnam.
Sanders, M iss M y r t i e ..................................................Madison.
Shepperson, Miss M a r y ................................................... Muscogee.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

N a m e  C o u n t y

Sibley, M iss M a t t i e ............................................. .Baldwin.
Simmons, M iss M a e ........................._.............................Newton.
Simmons, M iss O r a ........................................................Floyd.
Simonton, M iss R o b b i e ..................................................Rockdale.
Sinclair, M iss S u s i e ........................ .............................McIntosh.
Smith, M iss C l a r i n e ..................................................Camden.
Smith, M iss E d i t h .................................................... McIntosh. '
Smith, M iss M a d g e ..................................................McIntosh.
Smith, M iss M a m i e .................................................. Tattnall.
Smith, Miss M a r g a r e t ............................................. Dooly.
Smith, Miss L e o n e ................................................... Fulton.
Smith, Miss O l a .........................................................Decatur.
Smith, M iss T i p .........................................................Decatur.
Stanley, M iss R u b y ......................................................Hancock.
Stanford, M iss M a u d .................................................... Columbia.
Stapleton, M iss E l e a n o r .................................................Fulton.
Starr, Miss L i l l i a n ................................................... Newton.
Starr, Miss Rena M ....................................................Newton.
Stembridge, M iss A g n e s ................................................... Baldwin.
Stewart, Miss A n g e l a ............................................... Glynn.
Stewart, Mrs. J a m e s ....................................................Baldwin.
Stubbs, M iss Ju lia  .................................................... Pulaski.
Struppa, M iss E l i n o r ....................................................Muscogee.
Summerlin, M iss M a t t i e ...................................................Berrien.
Sutherland, Miss M ary B .................................................... Pulaski.
Swindle, M iss Ada B ................................................. ...... Berrien.
Swords, M iss Lula M .....................................................Morgan.
Tappan, M iss Nellie M ...................................................Greene.
Taylor, M iss Agnes S ....................................................Ware.
Taylor, M iss E d n a .......................................................Glynn.
Taylor, M iss Kittie M ................................................... Bibb.
Tennent, M iss A n n i e .................................................... Hall.
Thomas, M iss E u n i c e ...................................................Hancock.
Thompson, M iss E m i l u ................................................... Terrell.
Tinney, Miss M a r y ..................................................... Florida.
Townsend, Miss G u s s i e ....................................................McIntosh.
Trapnell, Miss E l l a ....................................................... Bulloch.
Treadwell, M iss M a m i e ...................................................Milton.
Turk, M iss F l o r e n c e ............................................. Baldwin.
Turnipseed, M iss Clara . . ................................... Clay.
Underwood, M iss L i n k i e ....................................................W alker.
Usher, Miss A l l i e ....................................................... Stewart.
V ail, Miss L u c i l e .................................................... Bibb.
Vinson, Miss J u l i a ....................................................... Baldwin.



Name County

Vinson, M iss M a b e l ....................................................Baldwin.
W adley, M iss A n n a .................................................... Monroe.
Walden, M iss S u s i e .....................................................Jefferson.
W aters, M iss D e l l ...................................................... Fulton.
W atson, M iss S a d i e .................................................... Chatham.
Watson, M iss K a t h a r in e ............................................ Meriwether.
W haley, M iss L o u i s e ...................................................Putnam.
W hatley, M iss L i z z i e ....................................................Meriwether.
W heeler, M iss L y d i a ....................................................Dooly.
W hitaker, M iss M a r i o n ..................................................Baldwin.
White, M iss A l i c e ........................... ......  Fulton.
White, Miss C l a r a .....................................................Camden.
White, Miss S u s i e .....................................................Monroe.,
Whitfield, M iss A n n i e .................................................... Baldwin.
W ilcox, M iss S u s i e ..................................................... Telfair.
W ilkins, Miss G e o r g i a ................................................ Wayne.
Williams, Miss E u l a ...................................................... Dooly.
Williams, Miss Fay B e l l e ..............................................Thomas.
Williams, M iss May F ...................................................Putnam.
Williams, M iss M y r t l e .................................-  . Monroe.
Williams, Miss P e a r l ..................................................... Madison.
Willingham, Miss B e l l e ....................................................McDuffie.
Wilson, M iss B e l l e ...................................................... Dooly.
Wisdom, M iss L u l a .......................................................Gwinnett.
Wisenbaker, Miss C a r r i e ..................................................Lowndes.
Woodruff, Miss A n n i e .....................................................Newton.

41 W oodruff, Miss E u r a ...................................................... Newton.
Woodruff, Miss E x a .........................................................Newton.
Woodward, Miss L o i s ........................................................W are.
W oofter, Mrs. T. J .............................................................Baldwin.
Woolard, Miss Kate .......................................................Worth.
W oolard, M iss W in n i e ................................................... Worth.
W oolfolk, M iss K a t e ....................................................... Houston.

Total  376
Counties R e p r e s e n t e d .....................................................................92

10 4  G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

There were 69 children in the Model School not included in 
the above list, making the

Total A tten d an ce .................................................................................445



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . 105

CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS.
Model School .............................. .....................................  69
Preparatory Department ...............................................  79
Sub-Freshman Class ....................................................... 74
Collegiate— N o rm al.......................................................... J 2 i
Collegiate— Industrial....................................................... 58
Special— In d u stria l............................................................  53

T o t a l ............................................................................... 445
The number of students instructed in each of the Industrial 

Arts pursued in the school was as follows:

Stenography........................................................................ 32
Bookkeeping ....................................................................... l9
Dressmaking ................................................. ....................I2^
Cooking ...............................................................................  80

GRADUATES AND PROFICIENTS OF THE SESSION
1899-1900.

Normal Graduates.
Branham, Miss Ju lia  L o u is e ...................................... Douglas.
Clarke, Miss Anna C e le s te ...................................... Sumter.
Curry, Miss M ary E l l i e ............................................ Decatur.
Heath, Mfss Antoinette B e l l e ................................Burke.
Harper, M iss E lo i s e .....................................................Baldwin.
Harper, Miss B la n c h e ...................................................Baldwin.
Hutcheson, Miss E d d i e ..................................................... Morgan.
Lang, M iss Kate M a y ............................................ Charlton.
Luke, M iss Ada L a r e e ............................................ Columbia.
Ogburn, Miss Melissa M a y ...................................... Taylor.
Rogers, M iss Ameia W i m b e r l y ..........................Houston.
Russell, M iss Estelle E l iz a b e t h ................................Polk.
Sanders, Miss Myrtle P a g e .......................................Madison.
Simmons, M iss M ary L e a k e .......................................Newton.
Thompson, Miss E m i l u ...................................................Terrell.
Woodruff, Miss Eura .................................................. Newton.

Collegiate Graduates.
Bradford, Miss L e a h n o r a ............................................. Polk.
Carr, M iss M ary E d i t h .......................................Baldwin.



G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e . IC 6

Richey, M iss Ruby A l l e n e ......................................Banks.
Simmons, M iss Ora L e a k e ..................................... Floyd.

Proficients in Stenography.
Nuckolls, M iss E m i l i e ..................................................Muscogee.
Richey, M iss .Ruby A l l e n e ......................................Banks.

Proficients in Bookkeeping.
Curry, M iss M ary E l l i e ..................................... Decatur.
Jones, M iss M a r t h a ..................................................W are.
Richey, M iss Ruby A l l e n e ......................................Banks.
Rocjgers, M iss V iola M ........................................... Washington

Proficients in Dressmaking.
Carson, Miss E s s i e ..................................................Thomas.
Gould, Mrs. Alberta T e l f a i r ............................... Richmond.



IN
TERIO

R 
OF 

D
IN

IN
G

-R
O

O
M

. 
(Atkinson 

H
all).





INDEX.

Admission, H ow to apply f o r .................................................................... 85
Admission, Instruction to applicants f o r ..................................................85
Annex, The ................................................................................................... 19
A rt, F i n e ...........................................................................................................69
Art, Normal and I n d u s t r i a l .................................................................... 27
Atkinson H a l l ................................................................................................... 16
Atkinson, W . Y ., Memorial t o .....................................................................5
Boarding D e p a r t m e n t ....................................................................................73
Boarding, Term s o f ....................................................................................... 81
Board, P r i v a t e ....................................................................................................75
Board of D ir e c to r s ........................................................................... 4
B ookkeeping.........................................................................................49
Buildings and G r o u n d s ................................................................................. 16
Business C o u r s e ............................................................................................. 44
Business and Industrial T r a i n i n g .............................................................. 45
Business R e g u la t i o n s .................................................................................... 9°
Calendar for Session 1 9 0 0 - 1 9 0 1 ...............................  . . . . .  10
Catalogue of Students, Session 18 9 9 - 19 0 0 ..................................................96
Classification of S t u d e n t s ...........................................................................104
Collegiate D e p a r t m e n t .................................................................................33
Cooking S c h o o l ............................................................................................. 20
Course of Study, C o l l e g i a t e .................................................................... 34
Course o f Study, Domestic S c i e n c e ..................................................62
Course o f Study, D r e s s m a k in g .................................................. 52
Course of Study, N o r m a l ...........................................................................22
Courses of Study, The S i x ...........................................................................7°
Cost of A tten d an ce ...........................................................................81
Dining-Room T r a i n i n g ..................................................................................61
Diploma, C o l l e g i a t e ....................................................................................... 33
Diploma, N o r m a l ............................................................................................. 27
Domestic Science D e p a r tm e n t .........................• ...................................... 58
D o r m i t o r i e s ....................................................................................................... 73
Dress R e f o r m ................................................................................................... 4°
Equipment o f C o l l e g e ................................................................................. 20
Examinations, Class E n t r a n c e .................................................................... 37
Examinations, Intermediate and F i n a l ..................................................38
Expenses, Summary o f ............................................................................ 8 2
F a c u l t y .................................................................................................................. 7

Page.



110 G e o r g ia  N o r m a l  a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  C o l l e g e .

Free-Hand D r a w i n g ....................................................................................... 28
Furnishings by S tu d e n ts .................................................................................75
Gardening and Floriculture.................................................................................64
Government . ..............................................................................................
Graduates and Proficients, Session 18 9 9 - 19 0 0 ......................................105
H istory of the College ................................................................................. *3
Industrial D e p a r t m e n t .................................................................................44
Industrial Art C o u r s e ....................................................................................... 5®
L i b r a r y ....................................................................................................• . . 20
Location . ....................................................................................................T5
Main College B u ild in g ....................................................................................... 16
M a n s io n .................................................................................................................19
Model S c h o o l ............................................................................................. • 25
M u s i c .................................................................................................................... 67
Normal D e p a r tm e n t ........................................................................................22
Physical T r a i n i n g ............................................................................................. 39
Practice T e a c h in g ............................................................................................. 25
P r e f a c e ................................................................................................................. 9
Purposes of the C o l l e g e .................................................................................21
R e p o r t s ..................................................................................................................89
Schedule of R e c it a t io n s ................................................................................. 57
S c h o la r s h ip s ........................................................................................................ 86
Sewing and D re s sm a k in g ..................................................................................51
Stenography and T yp ew ritin g ...........................................................................45
Sundav-School, The C o lle g e ...........................................................................94
Uniform D r e s s ................................................................................................... 76
Young Woman’s Christian A s s o c ia t io n .................................................. 95

ILLUSTRATIONS.
Main College B u i l d i n g ...............................................................Frontispiece
The M a n s i o n .........................................................................................Page 11
Atkinson H a l l ........................................................................................ 11 17
The A n n e x ............................................................................................ “  23
School of D re s s m a k in g ......................................................................."  3 1
Cooking-School Room (Section 1 ) ................................................... “  41
Cookinq-School Room (Section 2) . . .  r . . . .  47
Training D in in g -R o o m .......................................................................  53
Clay-Modeling Room, Section o f .................................................... “  59
Winter U n i f o r m .................................................................................... "  65
Fall U n i f o r m ...........................................................................................“  7 1
Spring U n i f o r m ..................................................................................... “  77
Physical-Culture S u i t ............................................................................“  83
Cooking-School S u i t ............................................................................. “  9 1
Interior of Dining-Room, Atkinson H a l l ...................................... “  io 7




	Catalog 1899 - 1890
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1423584075.pdf.Bt20w

